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WHO WAS MARY EDDY, THE FIRST WIFE OF JOSEPH CULVER III 
OF GROTON, CONNECTICUT? 

Joseph Culver III of Groton, Connecticut, was a great-grandson of Edward Culver, the immigrant 
ancestor of the Colver-Culver1 family in America (Colver, 1910; Giorgi, 1984). He was born on 
11 September 1711 (Barbour, Pre-1870), probably at the family farm, “Chepadas” in Groton, 
Connecticut, as the farm was passed down from his great-grandfather to his grandfather to his 
father and to him. His parents were Joseph II and Mary (Stark) Culver (Barbour, Pre-1870). 

In the 1910 genealogy, Colver-Culver Genealogy by Frederic Lathrop Colver (Colver, 1910), 
page 77, the name of the wife of Joseph Culver III (Joseph, Joseph, Edward) was listed as not 
known.  The entry states: 

30 JOSEPH4 COLVER (Joseph3, Joseph2, Edward1), 
son of Joseph Colver and Mary Stark, was born 11 
September 1711, and inherited the old “Chepadas”2 
farm at Groton in 1729. His wife's name is not known. 

Children: 
52 i    Amy, born in 1740. 
53 ii   Abigail, born about 6 February 1746; married 

  Asa Button 29 May, 1770. (See Addenda). 

The Addenda to this genealogy provides information which Frederic Lathrop Colver stated, 
“was obtained after the book was in type and had been made up into page proofs.” (Colver, 
1910)  The new information for Joseph Culver on page 228 states: 

     30 JOSEPH4 COLVER (Joseph3, Joseph2, Edward1), 
married, first, Mary Eddy, probably in 1739, although 
31 July, 1741, has been given as the date. He died 12 
October, 1776, having married, second, 10 August, 
1758, Eunice Wells. 
    Children (compare page 77): 
52  i  Amy, born in 1740. 
      ii  Nathan, born 4 July, 1742. 
      iii Jonathan, born 8 October, 1744. 

1 The surname has been spelled Colver, Culver, Collver and more.  For purposes of consistency in this paper, the 
spelling Culver will be used, except in direct quotations or a more recent person’s surname such as Frederic Lathrop 
Colver. 
2 The land where Chepadas is located was granted to Edward Culver by the Mohegan leader, Uncas. The current 
plaque on the house gives the name Chepados, not Chepadas, however the name appears to be spelled both ways. 
Dennis Collver, on his website Descendants of Alfred B. Collver (see http://www.collver.org/family/doc/gen1.html) 
states Chepadas means “Intersection of Trails” (Collver, 1998). 
Indian Place Names of New England (Huden, 1962) lists Chepados Hill as:  

“Mohegan? “principal hunting place”? Perhaps, “hill where the big nuts grow”. Another spelling, Chepadas.” 
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53  iv Abigail, born 6 February, 1746. 
                                 53a v. Joseph, born 18 December, 1749. 

      vi Mary, born 23 October, 1751. 
     vii Bethany, born 20 May, 1754. 
     viii Hannah, born 7 August, 1755. 
 

No citation was provided for the source Joseph Culver III’s wife’s name,  the 31 July 1741 
marriage date, or the children's birthdates.  This information must have come from a family 
record provided to Frederic Lathrop Colver, such as a bible record.  All of the children except 
Amy (who was living in 1777) and Jonathan (who must have died young) are named as heirs in 
the will of Joseph Culver III and in the administration of his estate3 (CT. Probate Records, 1609-
1999).  See Appendices 1 and 2 for copies and transcriptions of these documents.  Abigail, 
Joseph, Mary, Hannah, Bethany, and Lemuel are also named in a series of 1777 land transactions 
pertaining to the land of Joseph Culver III, deceased (Groton Land Records). 

The information provided in the two Colver-Culver genealogies for the family of Joseph III and 
Mary  (Eddy) Culver is both confusing and incorrect.  Valerie Dyer Giorgi, in her 1984 
genealogy, Colver-Culver Family Genealogy (Giorgi, 1984), carried over the information from 
Frederic Lathrop Colver’s genealogy, naming Mary Eddy as the first wife of Joseph Culver III 
and listing their marriage date as 1739. This entry, on pages 45-46 of the Giorgi genealogy, 
states: 

(46) 
JOSEPH CULVER (Joseph3, Joseph2, Edward1) born 11 September 1711; 
married (1) 1739, Mary Eddy (2) 10 August 1758, Eunice Wells. 
       Joseph inherited the “Chepadas” farm from his father and lived 
his entire life on the farm. Joseph and his wife Mary were instrumental 
in forming the First Baptist Church of Groton, Connecticut 
in 1704. In a deed dated 24 March 1718, they bought one-half 
acre from William Stark for a meeting house and burying place. 
The first pastor was Valentine Wightman.  
         Joseph and Mary Culver had the following children: 

      (98)  1. Amy Culver born 1736-7, Groton. Connecticut, died 1812; 
                  married Elijah Newton. 

         2. Nathan Culver born 4 July 1742. 
         3. Jonathan Culver born 8 October 1744. 
(99)  4. Abigail Culver born 6 February 1746; married Asa Button. 

 
3 Joseph Culver III’s estate was probated 20 October 1800.  The administration of his estate lists his children Lemuel 
Culver (his son with his second wife Eunice (Wells) Culver), Abigail Button, Joseph Culver, Nathan Culver, 
Bethany Stark, Mary Heath, and Hannah Stebbins (See Appendix 2). No public records have been found with the 
surname and date and place of birth of Mary Eddy, or the date of Joseph Colver’s marriage to her. 
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(l00) 5. Joseph Culver born 18 December 1749, New London, Connecticut; 
             married (1) Tryphenia Newberry (2) Mrs. Mary (Noyes) Williams. 
(101) 6. Mary Culver born 23 October 1751, died 1848; married William 
Heath.Chapman 
          7. Bethany Culver born 20 May 1754. 
          8. Hannah Culver born 7 August 1755. 
 

The yellow highlighted paragraph was incorrectly attributed to Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) 
Culver and should have been ascribed to Joseph’s parents, Joseph II and Mary (Stark) Culver. 
Joseph Culver III was born on 11 September 1711, so he had not been born yet when the First 
Baptist Church of Groton was formed in 1704, and he was only six years old when the 24 March 
1718 land transaction took place. 

 

SOME BURNING QUESTIONS 

What was the source of Mary Eddy’s name, the date of her marriage to Joseph Culver 
III, and the birthdates of their children? 
There are a few perplexing things about the information provided in the two Colver-Culver 
genealogies on the family of Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver.  First is the lack of records for 
Mary (Eddy) Culver.  To date, source records providing her maiden name, her parents' names, 
birthplace, and the dates of her birth and death are either undisclosed or nonexistent.   Neither 
Frederic Lathrop Colver nor Valerie Dyer Giorgi provided this information in their genealogies.   

As noted previously, Frederic Lathrop Colver received data on Mary (Eddy) Culver’s name, the 
31 July 1741 date of her marriage to Joseph Culver III, and the specific (month-day-year) 
birthdates of her children (except Amy) “after the book was in type and had been made up into 
page proofs.” This new information probably came from a family source, perhaps a bible record. 
However, Frederic Lathrop Colver did not disclose this source in his genealogy. Hannah 
(Culver) Stebbins, the youngest daughter of Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver, named one of 
her sons “Edy” Stebbins, which probably provides confirmation that Eddy was Hannah’s 
mother’s maiden name. Nevertheless, Frederic Lathrop Colver did not provide the source of his 
information on Joseph and Mary  (Eddy) Culver’s family, and other primary source records have 
not been found. 

The Culvers were among the original members of the First Baptist Church of Groton during the 
ministry of Elder Valentine Wightman.  Joseph Culver III’s parents, Joseph II and Mary (Stark) 
Culver were key participants in the church’s formation in 1704. Joseph Culver II was a deacon of 
the church.  Joseph II and Mary (Stark) Culver purchased one-half acre from Mary (Stark) 
Culver’s uncle, William Stark for the church’s meeting house and burying place, the Wightman 
Burying Ground. Given this connection, the church records would likely have provided some 
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documentation of the Culver family’s missing birth, marriage, and death records; however, the 
records before 1754 were lost: 

“Unfortunately, no sketch of the early life and personal appearance of Mr. Wightman 
has come down to us: and what is more to be regretted, since the times were 
particularly fruitful of historic incident, all the records of the church for the entire 
period of his ministry have perished.” (Denison, 1860).   

Considering the Culver family’s relationship to the church and to Elder Valentine 
Wightman, it is probable that Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver were married by him and 
documentation of this date as well as of her death was lost with the other church records4.  

Why was Amy Culver born four to five years before her presumed parents’ 
marriage, and why was she omitted from Joseph Culver III’s will? 
The other puzzle is the connection of Amy Culver as the first child of Joseph and Mary (Eddy) 
Culver. Amy Culver married Elijah Newton on 4 April 1756 (Barbour, Groton Vital Records). 
Amy (Culver) Newton’s death record (Hale, 1932-5) lists her age as 75 when she died 11 March 
1812, giving her a birthdate of 1736-1737, four to five years before the specific marriage date of 
31 July 1741 given for Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver in the Frederic Lathrop Colver 
genealogy, and two to three years before the assumed date given by both Frederic Lathrop 
Colver and Valerie Dyer Giorgi. This discrepancy in years between the marriage and the birth of 
the first child seems questionable. Furthermore, although Amy (Culver) Newton outlived Joseph 
Culver III by 12 years, it is significant that she was not named in his will, the administration of 
his estate, or in a series of 1777 land transactions involving the heirs of Joseph Culver III.  All of 
Joseph Culver III’s other living children were named (CT. Probate Records, 1609-1999; Groton 
Land Records).   

 
4 The marriage of Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver’s daughter, Mary Culver, to William Heath was officiated by 
Valentine Wightman’s son, Timothy Wightman.  This information and the specific date of William and Mary 
(Culver) Heath’s marriage is found in Mary (Culver) Heath’s pension application (NARA, 1836) for William 
Heath’s Revolutionary War Service. Proof that Mary (Culver) Heath was the wife of William Heath was provided 
by the following statement by the judge, Stephen Haley: 

“And the said Court further declare that they have now before them the old original Book in which Elder 
Timothy Wightman Pastor of the first Baptist Church in Groton aforesaid kept a Record of marriages of 
the persons by him married of which the following is a true Copy "to wit" 

           August ye 2 1772 
"Then was William Heath and Mary Collver married"-- 

And said Court further declare that on the examination of said ancient Book of Marriages they have no 
doubt what ever but that said Record was made at the time said marriage took place…” 

 
Although the 1772 date of this record is later than the 1754 date before which the records of the First Baptist Church 
of Groton were lost, Timothy Wightman’s Book of Marriages does not appear to be available to the public and is not 
included with the existing records of the First Baptist Church of Groton. 
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Neither of the Colver-Culver genealogies provide direct evidence that Amy (Culver) Newton 
was the daughter of Joseph Culver III. Frederic Lathrop Colver listed Amy Culver as the 
daughter of Joseph Culver III before he received the additional information provided about 
Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver’s family in the addendum to his genealogy. In the Spicer 
genealogy published the year after Frederic Lathrop Colver’s Colver-Culver genealogy, Meech 
and Meech state of Amy (Culver) Newton’s parentage, “The given name of her father has not 
been ascertained.” (Meech & Meech, 1911) 

Who was Amy (Culver) Newton’s mother, “Mary Whipple widow” named in  Elijah 
Newton’s will, and why was she alive in 1773 when Joseph Culver III remarried in 
1758? 
Adding to the confusion about this family is the will left by Amy (Culver) Newton’s husband, 
Elijah Newton.  He was born 19 December 1732 (Barbour, Groton Vital Records), the son of 
Christopher and Deborah (Sholes) Newton of North Groton, and he died at the age of 36 in early 
1773.   

Elijah Newton’s will, written 13 January 1773 and probated 26 March 1773 (CT. Probate 
Records, 1609-1999), names his wife Ama (Amy), son Elijah, daughters Mabel, Mary, and Ama, 
and his “Honored mother-in-law Mary Whipple widow”. The widow Mary Whipple5 clearly was 
highly esteemed by Elijah, as noted in the following entries from his will (a scanned copy of 
which is available in Appendix 3): 

“… and furthermore I give unto my Beloved wife Ama Newton the whole 
improvement of my Real Estate …  for her maintaining decently my Honored mother-
in-law Mary Whipple widow during her natural life according to the provision I 
shall make hereafter for her my mother-in-law, my said wife to the whole 
Improvement and Increase of my said Real Estate for her own use and Behoof in and 
for the consideration afores'd during said term and then after my said son Elijah 
Newton shall come of lawful age as afores'd.” 

“Item. I Give and Bequeath unto my honored Mother Mary Whipple Widow, a 
Dower of a Honourable maintenance suitable for a person of her age in sickness and 
in health during her natural life and a Decent Burial at Death if she shall continue to 
& Dwell in my now dwelling house. But if she shall Remove or Depart from s'd 
Premises to lose the right in said Dower, the Dower above given or Maintenance to 
be duly & full completed unto her my said Honored Mother by my well Beloved wife 

 
5 In The Spicer Genealogy, Meech & Meech gave the name of the mother of Ama (Culver) Newton as “a widow 
‘Mary Wheeler’” in the genealogical listing of Elijah Newton, however their transcription of Elijah Newton’s will, 
and the actual will (see Appendix 1) show her surname clearly as Whipple, not Wheeler. Susan Billings Meech 
corrected this in the Supplement to the Spicer Genealogy (Meech S. B., 1923) 
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afores'd from the provision made in her right of Dower.” (Meech & Meech, 1911; 
CT. Probate Records, 1609-1999) 

So, who was the widow Mary Whipple? The term “mother-in-law” infers that the widow 
Mary Whipple was the mother of Amy (Culver) Eddy.  Yet how could Amy’s mother, Mary 
(Eddy) Culver still be alive in 1773 as the widow Mary Whipple when Joseph Culver 
married his second wife, Eunice Wells on 10 August 1758?  Most estimates for the death of 
Mary (Eddy) Culver fall somewhere between 7 August 1755 when her youngest child, 
Hannah Culver, was born, and 10 August 1758 when Joseph Culver III married his second 
wife, Eunice Wells.   

The use of the term “in-law” in colonial times sometimes varied from the way we use it 
today; however, Elijah Newton’s use of the term was clear: “my said Honored Mother by 
my well-beloved wife.” He was referring to the mother of his wife, Amy.  

A possible identity of the Widow Mary Whipple 
Since the first writing of this paper, additional research has revealed the distinct possibility 
that the widow Mary Whipple was the second wife of Zachariah Whipple of Groton, 
Connecticut. This is the only case found in mid-18th-century New London County records 
in which a Mr. Whipple married a woman named Mary and left her a widow before 1773, 
when Elijah Newton wrote his will. 

Zachariah Whipple was the son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, who came to 
Groton from Providence, Rhode Island, around 1711. Zachariah Whipple’s first marriage 
was to Elizabeth Rogers, the daughter of John and Bathsheba (Smith) Rogers of New 
London. Elizabeth’s grandfather was the founder of the Rogerene Sect. Elizabeth (Rogers) 
Whipple died on 18 September 1751.   

Sometime after the death of Elizabeth (Rogers) Whipple on 18 September 1751 and before 
Zachariah wrote his will on 8 February 1758, he married a second time to Mary (__), whom 
he named in his will, which was proved 4 February 1760 (see Appendix 3).  Considering 
when Zachariah and Mary Whipple married  (after 1751) and when Zachariah Whipple died 
(1759/60), his widow was most likely “my Honored mother-in-law Mary Whipple widow” 
whom Elijah Newton names in his will, written 13 January 1773 and probated 26 March 
1773.  

Also of possible significance, the first witness to Zachariah Whipple’s will was William 
Angell.  William Angell married Almy Harding, daughter of Stephen and Jemima (Eddy) 
Harding, on 31 August 1732 in Warwick, Rhode Island.  Shortly after this, the Harding 
family, as well as William and Almy (Harding) Angell, moved to New London, 
Connecticut.  These relationships add an interesting twist to the Eddy-Whipple-Culver 
connection, explored later in this paper.  

Given these facts, a few scenarios can be contemplated: 
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Scenario 1:
Amy (Culver) Newton was misplaced in the Colver-Culver genealogies and was not the 
daughter of Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver. Elijah Newton’s will provides evidence 
that Amy (Culver) Newton’s mother was the widow Mary Whipple, whose maiden name is 
unknown.  Since the widow Mary Whipple was still alive in 1773 when Elijah Newton’s 
will was written, she probably was not the first wife of Joseph Culver III, who married his 
second wife, Eunice Wells, in 1758.  This explains the discrepancy between the birthdate of 
Amy Culver and the marriage date provided to Frederic Lathrop Colver for Joseph Culver 
III and Mary Eddy (31 July 1741).  This also explains why Amy Culver was not named as 
an heir of Joseph Culver III in his will or the administration of his estate. 

Based on the information about her mother in Elijah Newton’s will and the surname given in 
her marriage record (Figure 1), Amy was the daughter of the widow Mary Whipple and 
someone from the Colver-Culver family, whose first name is unknown. Amy (Culver) 
Newton may have been attached to Joseph Culver III as a child by Frederic Lathrop Colver 
because she was identified as “of Groton” in her marriage record and perhaps because there 
was no other family in which to place her.

Transcription: 
“This may certify that Elijah Newton and Amy Colver both of Groton were 
joined in marriage in Groton April 4th 1756
By me Jacob Johnson6 Paster of the L church in Groton
Mabel Newton their daughter was born March the 24th 1757”

Given Amy (Culver) Newton’s estimated age, Joseph Culver III probably seemed a likely 
candidate for her father. Amy’s mother’s marriage to a member of the Eddy family 
(Zachariah Whipple was the son of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple and the grandson of Zachariah 
and Alice (Paddock) Eddy), may have influenced a presumed relationship with Mary 
(Eddy) Culver as well.

6 Reverend Jacob Johnson was the pastor of the First Church of Christ of Groton’s North or Second Society (now 
Ledyard). It may be significant that Rev. Johnson was a member of the Congregational Church and not the Baptist 
Church as was the family of Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver.

Figure 1: Copy of the marriage record of Elijah Newton and Amy Culver from Groton Vital Records, 
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Reviewing the Facts 

Three primary facts show that Mary (Eddy) Culver was not the same person as the Widow 
Mary Whipple and could not have been the mother of Ama “Amy” Culver Newton: 

1. Joseph Culver III’s will and the administration of his estate do not name Amy (Culver) 
Newton, although she was living at the time.  Joseph Culver III’s will and the 
administration of his estate provide clear evidence that Nathan Culver, Abigail Button, 
Joseph Culver, Mary Heath, Bethany Stark, and Hannah Stebbins are his children, as 
they are named as his heirs  (CT. Probate Records, 1609-1999) in his will and in the 
administration of his estate.  These relationships are also confirmed by a series of 1777 
Groton land transactions involving William Heath and Mary, his wife; Daniel Stark; Asa 
Button and Abigail, his wife; Joseph Culver; Bethany Culver, Hannah Culver, and 
Lemuel Culver, all heirs of Joseph Culver of Groton. 

2. Frederic Lathrop Colver received data on Mary (Eddy) Culver’s maiden name, the 31 
July 1741 marriage date of her marriage to Joseph Culver III, and the specific (month-
day-year) birthdates of her children (except Amy) “after the book was in type and had 
been made up into page proofs.” This new information probably came from a family 
source, perhaps a bible record; however, Frederic Lathrop Colver did not disclose this 
source in his genealogy.  Amy (Culver) Newton’s death record (Hale, 1932-5) lists her 
age as 75 when she died 11 March 1812, giving her a birthdate of 1736-1737, four to 
five years before the specific marriage date of 31 July 1741 provided for Joseph and 
Mary (Eddy) Culver, and two to three years before the assumed 1739 date given by both 
Colver-Culver genealogies. Frederic Lathrop Colver attached Amy (Culver) Newton as a 
child to Joseph Culver III before he received this new information. Afterward, he 
continued to attach her to this family, perhaps because there was no time to move her 
given “the book was in type and had been made up into page proofs,” and there was no 
other family to place her with, although she clearly doesn’t fit within the family of 
Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver, given the new information. Valerie Dyer Giorgi 
appears to have carried on the information from Frederic Lathrop Colver’s genealogy, 
perhaps in the absence of additional available records.  

3.  Mary (Eddy) Culver gave birth to her youngest child, Hannah, on 7 August 1755. Two 
and one-half years later, Zachariah Whipple wrote his will on 8 February 1758, naming 
his second wife, Mary. It seems very unlikely that a woman who recently gave birth 
would have enough time to remove herself from one marriage and establish herself in a 
new marriage in two and one-half years, especially when she had several other very 
young children, and there is no divorce record to be found.  It just doesn’t make sense. 

mailto:cscox@gci.net


 
WHO WAS MARY EDDY, THE FIRST WIFE OF JOSEPH CULVER III? 
PAGE  9 
 
 

 
 
PREPARED BY SALLY RUSSELL COX, CSCOX@GCI.NET, UPDATED AUGUST 24, 2024 
SIXTH GREAT-GRANDDAUGHTER OF JOSEPH III AND MARY (EDDY) CULVER 

Who might Amy (Culver) Newton’s father be? 

In reviewing the Colver-Culver Genealogy by Valerie Dyer Giorgi, it is clear that records 
for the first few generations of Colver-Culvers in Groton and New London were far from 
complete. Several Colver-Culver men could be potential candidates for Amy (Culver) 
Newton's father; however, critical records are missing to make the case for or against this 
relationship:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

• Ephraim Culver (Ephraim, Edward) born 16 May 1692, Groton, Connecticut; quit-
claimed interest to his father's estate 19 February 1720/9. (Giorgi, p. 35) 

• Simon Culver (Ephraim, Edward) sold his interest 21 April 1720, being then of Groton, 
Connecticut (Giorgi, p. 35). 

• James Culver (John, Edward), born 13 June 1679 in New Haven, Connecticut, died 
after 1739; his marriage is unknown. His father, John, conveyed land in Stonington to 
him on 17 February 1702/3. Calling himself "a panel maker" of Groton, he sold land on 
20 January 1720; sold land to Robert Burrows on 6 June 1721, David Culver witnessing; 
and on 12 October 1739, he sold his property in Groton, including his right in the 
undivided land. Giorgi notes his family, if any, has not been ascertained, and he may 
have been the father of some of the unidentified Culvers.(Giorgi, p. 38) 

• Daniel Culver (Joseph, Joseph, Edward) born 2 October 1714 in Groton. (Giorgi, p. 41) 
• Elisha Culver (Ephraim, Edward, Edward) born before 1721. (Giorgi, p. 44) 
• John Culver born 15 February 1719. Lebanon, Connecticut. (Giorgi, p. 45) 
 
What the records show is that Mary (__) married (__) Culver ca. 1735 (or earlier).  Their 
daughter, Ama “Amy” Culver, was born 1736/37.  (__) Culver probably died 1736/7-1752.  
Elizabeth (Rogers) Whipple, wife of Zachariah Whipple, died 18 September 1751. 
Zachariah Whipple married the widow Mary (__) Culver after Elizabeth’s death and before 
8 February 1758, when Zachariah wrote his will and named Mary as his wife. Zachariah 
Whipple died before 10 November 1759. Elijah Newton named his mother-in-law, Mary 
(__) (Culver) Whipple, as his “Honored mother-in-law Mary Whipple widow” in his will, 
written 13 January 1773. 
 
From these facts, it can be concluded that the marriage date of 31 July 1741, provided to 
Frederic Lathrop Colver in the addendum to his genealogy, was probably correct. This 
marriage date perfectly aligns with the birth of Nathan Culver, born 4 July 1742, who was 
very likely the firstborn child of Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver.   
 
Thus, Joseph Culver III married Mary Eddy 31 July 1741 and had the following seven 
children: 
 
i. Nathan Culver, born 4 July 1742 (Colver, 1910).  No additional information has 

been found about Nathan Culver.  He was named in his father’s will, written on 5 
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April 1776 (CT. Probate Records, 1609-1999), but he wasn’t included in a series of 
1777 land transactions involving the heirs of Joseph Culver III; hence, he may have 
died after April 5, 1776, and before April 18, 1777. 

ii. Jonathan Culver, born 8 October 1744 (Colver, 1910), was not named in his father’s 
will or the administration of his estate, so it is assumed he died before 5 April 1776. 
He may have died young. 

iii. Abigail Culver7, born 8 February 1746 (Colver, 1910), married 29 May 1770, Asa 
Button (Nye, 1971), born 13 May 1745, the son of Jedediah and Elizabeth 
(Newberry)8 Button (Barbour, Groton Vital Records).  Asa Button died 2 June 1826 
(Nye, 1971). Abigail and Asa Button had eight children together, born 1771-1799 
(Nye, 1971). 

iv. Joseph Culver IV, born 18 December 1749 (Colver, 1910), married 1) 23 March 
177, Tryphenia Newberry, born 20 June 1754 in Groton, the daughter of Tryal9 and 
Anna (Davis) Newberry (Baker, 1896). Tryphenia (Newberry) Culver died 29 
September 1778 (Hale, 1932-5); and 2) 17 November 1782, widow Mary (Nye) 
Williams (Colver, 1910); died 1 May 1829 in Groton (Wightman Cemetery 
Memorials; Hale, 1932-5). Joseph Culver IV had two daughters from his first 
marriage and four children - three daughters and a son from his second marriage. 
(Colver, 1910). 

v. Mary Culver, born 23 October 1751 (Colver, 1910), married William Heath 2 
August 1772 in Groton, officiated by Elder Timothy Wightman (NARA, 1836); 
William Heath died March 1794 (NARA, 1836); Mary (Culver) Heath died about 
184810. Like the Groton Eddys, the Groton Heaths came from Swansea, 
Massachusetts. 

vi. Bethany Culver, born 20 May 1754 (Colver, 1910), married Joseph Stark, son of 
Judith (Fitch) Stark and adopted son of Daniel Stark (Stark, 1927).  

vii. Hannah Culver, born 7 August 1755 (Colver, 1910), married 22 October 1789 at 
Wilbraham, Massachusetts, Timothy Stebbins (Massachusetts V.R.), son of Moses 
and Dorcas (Hale) Stebbins.  He was born 17 April 1762 at Springfield, 
Massachusetts (Greenlee & Greenlee, 1904).  Timothy and Hannah (Culver) Stebbins 
had five children.  Their fourth child, born 8 June 1799, was named “Edy”, (Greenlee 
& Greenlee, 1904), probably after Hannah’s mother, Mary (Eddy) Culver. 

 
7 The Button genealogy by Nye, page 246, lists Amy (Culver) Newton’s mother as “Mary (Clark) Culver”. Nye was 
probably confusing Joseph Culver for his older brother, John Culver, who married Mary “Mercy” Clark. 
8 Elizabeth Newbury was the daughter of John and Elizabeth (Stark) Newbury, and a granddaughter of Aaron Stark 
of Groton. 
9 Tryphenia Newbury was a first cousin of Abigail Culver’s husband, Asa Button.  Tryphenia’s father, Tryal 
Newbury was the brother of Elizabeth Newbury (see Footnote 8), the son of John and Elizabeth (Stark) Newbury, 
and a grandson of Aaron Stark of Groton. 
10 She was not listed in the 1850 Federal Census; hence she must have died. 
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Mary (Eddy) Culver most likely died after giving birth to Hannah on 7 August 1755 and 
before Joseph III’s marriage to Eunice Wells on 10 August 1758. This is the most plausible 
theory about the family of Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver. 

Scenario 2 
Amy (Culver) Newton was the child of Joseph Culver III from a previous marriage or 
relationship, but not the child of Mary (Eddy) Culver, because the widow Mary Whipple has 
been established as Amy’s mother through Elijah Newton’s will.  This would explain the 
discrepancy between the specific 31 July 1741 marriage date provided to Frederic Lathrop 
Colver, and Amy’s 1736/7 birthdate. In this case, the presumption is that Joseph III and the 
widow Mary Whipple ended their marriage or relationship before 1741. Mary married 
Zachariah Whipple after the death of Elizabeth (Rogers) Whipple on 18 September 1751 and 
before 8 February 1758 when Zachariah wrote his will and named Mary as his wife. 
Although it seems unlikely for Joseph III and Mary Culver, leaving a marriage before death 
was not unheard of in the Culver family.  Joseph Culver III’s grandfather, Joseph Culver I, 
was left by his second wife after she petitioned the New London County Court for his 
mistreatment.11 Nevertheless, this is the least likely possibility, as no court or other record 
has been found to substantiate this. In addition, the question remains why Amy (Culver) 
Newton was omitted from Joseph Culver III’s will and the administration of his estate. 

Scenario 3  
Amy (Culver) Newton was the daughter of Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver, and Mary 
(Eddy) Culver is the same person as the widow Mary Whipple. Similar to scenario #2, this 

 
11 On 26 November 1717, Margaret (Gallup) Culver complained to the New London County Court of Joseph 
Culver, Sr.’s treatment of her. She claimed that Joseph refused to let her sleep in their bed shortly after their 
marriage, forcing her to sleep on the floor or on the hearth.  He told her that he owned the house and that she should 
leave.   

"nothing withstanding the marage Covenant which we entered into the 20 of June 1716 about a fortnight 
after mardige my husband refused to let me lodg in the bed with him so that I was forced to lay upon the 
flore or harth which hardship occasioned sickness to come upon me....Sometime in October I got my own 
bed which I was forced to lay on the flor in a cold chamber tel sumtime in April afte this he tould me he 
would not live with me. He said the house was his and therefor would have me to go out of it...sometime in 
June last past....I left the house he refuses to let me go home to live with him as a wife but keeps the best of 
my clothing...also posted me in two towns and continues to vilifi and repoch me. I am under the infermities 
of age and not able to undergo such hardships.... (Giorgi, 1984; The Petition of Margaret Culver, 1717) 

It has been suggested that religious beliefs may have been at the root of the couple’s discontent, as Margaret stated 
in her petition that Joseph kept her best clothes, making it impossible for her to go decently to the “public worship of 
God” While most of the Culver family belonged to the First Baptist Church of Groton, John Culver became a 
follower of the Rogerenes, a sect of Quakerism that arose in Groton. (Grosskopf Fall 2001)  
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scenario seems very unlikely, as it would involve Joseph and Mary’s marriage ending before
they each married other people: before 1758, when Joseph Culver III married Eunice Wells, 
and in a similar time frame, when Mary married Zachariah Whipple.  No divorce record has 
been found to substantiate this. Outside a formal divorce, this scenario would probably be 
extraordinary for the time.  Furthermore, this would mean that Mary (Eddy) Culver gave 
birth to Hannah Culver on 7 August 1755 while she was married to Joseph Culver III, then 
in 2 ½ years’ time, left her marriage to Joseph Culver III and married Zachariah Whipple 
such that she was named in Zachariah’s will when he wrote it on 8 February 1758.  This just 
doesn’t make sense.  Additionally, the question remains why Amy (Culver) Newton was 
omitted from Joseph Culver III’s will and the administration of his estate and in no other 
way named as his heir, and why there is a discrepancy between Amy’s birth date and Joseph 
and Mary’s marriage date.

For the purposes of this paper, the first scenario will be explored.  With the marriage of 
Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver established on 31 July 1741, it is possible to estimate 
Mary’s birthdate.  In 18th-century America, the typical age of marriage for middle-to-upper-
class white women was 22 and 26 for men (Owens, 2012).  If Mary Eddy was 22 when she 
married Joseph Culver III, she would have been born about 1719. Joseph Culver III was 29 
years old when he married Mary, three years older than the average age of men.  Mary might 
have married as early as age 20, placing her birth year in 1721, or she may have been closer 
in age to Joseph, such as 25 years old when she married, which gives a birth year of about 

Figure 2: A recent photo of Chepadas, home to Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver.  Source: Photo Smart MLS, Inc. 2020.
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1716, or a range of 1716-1721 for her birth. Of course, these dates could vary on either side 
of the range, but for the sake of developing a profile for Mary (Eddy) Culver, she was 
probably born about 1716-1721 and she died after 7 August 1755 and before 10 August 
1758.  Next, members of the Eddy family living near Groton in the early 1700s will be 
reviewed to see if Mary fits a profile within any of these families. Ironically, the primary 
family to review brings together both the Whipple and Eddy families and also has ties to the 
Culver family through land transactions and religion. 
 

 A REVIEW OF EDDY FAMILY MEMBERS WHO LIVED AT OR NEAR GROTON, CT 
The following families settled in early 18th-century Groton, Connecticut, and came from 
Swansea, Massachusetts, and Providence, Rhode Island. Each family was connected to the 
descendants of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy of Swansea, Massachusetts. 

• Elizabeth Eddy, daughter of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy of Swansea, married 
Samuel Whipple, Jr. of Providence, Rhode Island, in 1680 and moved to Groton around 
1711, where they remained and raised their children. 

• Constant Eddy, son of Obadiah and Abigail (Devotion) Eddy, was a nephew of Elizabeth 
(Eddy) Whipple and a grandson of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy. In September 
1749 Constant Eddy purchased land in Groton from his cousin Timothy Whipple. Several of 
Constant Eddy’s children--Devotion, Silva, Tisdale, Mary, and Ruth--settled in Groton, and 
most, like the children of Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, married into the established 
families of Groton. 

• Jemima Eddy, daughter of Zachariah and Mercy (Brown) Eddy12 was a nice of Elizabeth 
(Eddy) Whipple and a granddaughter of Zachariah and Alice Paddock Eddy, married 
Stephen Harding of Providence, Rhode Island in 1707. Stephen Harding was either a 
brother or first cousin of Sarah Harding of Providence, Rhode Island, who married Ebenezer 
Eddy, another sibling of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple. Stephen and Jemima (Eddy) Harding 
moved to New London, the town adjacent to Groton, in 1732.  

• The focus of this paper, Mary Eddy married Joseph Culver III on 29 July 1741.  Their 
daughter, Mary Culver, married William Heath on 2 August 1772.  William Heath was the 
grandson of Joseph and Dorothy (__) Heath of Swansea, Massachusetts, who were living 
in Groton by 1713, where their second son, Joseph (William's father) was born. 
 

 
12  She is named as Jemima Harding in her father Zachariah Eddy's will dated 25 February 1736/37 and proved 4 
June 1737 (Eddy, 1930) 
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Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple of Swansea, Massachusetts and Groton, 
Connecticut 
Elizabeth Eddy, born 3 August 1670 in Swansea, Massachusetts, was the daughter of Zachariah 
and Alice (Paddock) Eddy.  She married on 26 February 1680, Samuel Whipple, Jr. of 
Providence, Rhode Island, son of Samuel and Mary (Harris) Whipple. 

On April 11, 1707, Samuel Whipple Jr., late of Providence, Rhode Island, purchased land on the 
east side of the New London River, in Groton, partly in Norwich, consisting of 200 acres at the 
“head of the Paucatannuck [Poquetanuck] Cove.” from John Picket of New London, 
Connecticut (Groton Land Records).  

Around 1711, Samuel and Elizabeth moved their family to the part of Groton that later became 
Preston, Connecticut.  Samuel purchased the remainder of 1,000 acres of land near the present 
village of Poquetanuck. Here, he built a successful ironworks and sawmill along a stream on his 
property. (Williams  & Bolles, 1904)  Samuel furnished the iron for the first large vessel built in 
New London, the 300-ton Starling. A large number of people assembled to see its launch from 
the old shipyard in New London (Whipple Family History, 1892).  Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) 
Whipple had the following children, seven of whom survived to adulthood13: 

i. Alice Whipple, b. Apr. 10, 1693, twin. 
ii. Samuel Whipple, b. Apr. 10, 1693, twin, d. before 1695. 

iii. Samuel Whipple, b. Nov. 8, 1695. Samuel Whipple married Ruth Card in 1720 and had 
four sons born in Groton between 1722 and 1728. 

iv. Daniel Whipple, b. Oct. 27, 1698. He married Anne Hough in 1746 and had seven 
children born in Groton between 1746 and 1757. Daniel became a minister of a Baptist 
Church in North Groton and assisted Elder Valentine Wightman of the First Baptist 
Church of Groton. By 1679, Daniel and his second wife Mary had moved to Brattleboro, 
Vermont,, and by 1770 he was living in Westminster, Vermont, which was then part of 
Cumberland County, New York. He was appointed sheriff of Cumberland County in April 
of 1770, a post he held until 1772. He died on 9 September 1774.  His second wife, Mary 
took out letters of administration on his estate in April 1775.  Elder Daniel Whipple’s 
papers are held in the Henry Stevens, Sr. Collection at the Vermont State Archives . 
(Durfee & Sanford, 1989).  

v. Hope Whipple, b. Aug. 12, 1701. She married Walter Capron about 1721 and had seven 
children born in New London and Norwich between 1722 and 1732. 

vi. Nathan Whipple, b. Apr. 5, 1704, died 1 Apr. 1725 (20 years). 

 
13 Alice Whipple is named in her father’s will, written 18 April 1728, and probated 7 May 1728; however no 
additional information has been found about her.  Nathan Whipple died at the age of 20 in Preston, Connecticut and 
is buried at Brown Cemetery in Preston. Elizabeth, born February 1717/1718, also died in infancy in November 
1718. 
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vii. Zachariah Whipple, b. Feb. 2, 1707. He married Elizabeth Rogers in 1728 and had 10 
children born in Groton and Ledyard between 1729 and 1758. Elizabeth (Rogers) Whipple 
died on 18 September 1751 in Groton, and Zachariah married Mary (__), whom he named 
in his will, along with his children Zachariah Whipple, Elizabeth Williams, Bathsheba 
Turner, Hope Whipple, and Content Whipple.  It is very likely that “Mary Whipple 
widow”, mother of Amy (Culver) Newton, was Mary, the second wife of Zachariah 
Whipple. Zachariah Whipple died ca. 1759; his will was written on 8 February 1758 and 
proved on 4 February 1760.[See Appendix 4] The marriage record for Zachariah Whipple 
and Mary (__) has not been found. This provides an additional connection between the 
Culver, Eddy, and Whipple families. 

viii. Zephaniah Whipple, b. abt. 1709.  He married Keziah Parke in 1741 and had four 
children born in North Groton (Poquetanuck) between 1743 and about 1750. 

ix. Elizabeth Whipple, b. Feb. 1717/1718, died Nov. 1718. 

Early records show some of the Whipple family had similar religious beliefs to the Culver 
family, and they probably attended the same churches.  Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple’s 
son Daniel became a pastor of a Baptist Church “in the upper part of Groton”.  On 7 September 
1743, Elder Daniel Whipple accompanied Elder Valentine Wightman, pastor of the First Baptist 
Church of Groton, to Warwick, Rhode Island to ordain a new minister, Mr. Bounds, of the 
Second Baptist Church in Boston (Stow, 1843) Given the relationship the Culver family had with 
Elder Wightman and the Baptist Church in Connecticut, it seems likely the Culver family would 
have known the Whipple family through their church affiliations. 

Samuel and Elizabeth’s son Zachariah Whipple married Elizabeth, daughter of John Rogers of 
the Rogerene Quaker movement which connected some members of the Whipple family to the 
Culver family through this religious movement14.  Although most of the Culver family were 
members of the First Baptist Church of Groton, John Culver, Joseph III’s older brother, became a 
leader of the Rogerenes.  In 1732, he was one of a party of twenty-one Rogerenes who emigrated 
from New London, Connecticut, and settled for a time on the west side of Schooley's Mountain, 
Morris County, New Jersey. In 1735, John Culver, with his two sons, Thomas, and Robert, 
moved away from Schooley's Mountain; Thomas settling finally at Drakestown, New Jersey 
where he bought one hundred acres of land in 1749. (Williams  & Bolles, 1904; Colver, 1910) 

Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple died 14 March 1718 in Groton, and at some point following her death, 
Samuel married a woman named Deborah Card.  He died 19 April 1728.  His will, written 18 
April 1728 and probated 7 May 1728, names his second wife, Deborah, and children Daniel, 
Samuel, Zachariah, Zephaniah, Aly (Alice), and Hope Capron.  He left the ironworks and 

 
14 Of the Rogerenes, Giorgi wrote, “This religious sect was very unpopular in New London because they denounced 
as unscriptural all interference by the civil authorities in the worship of God.  They were the first body in the state of 
Connecticut to denounce the doctrine of taxation without representation; held that the Sabbath was no more sacred 
than any other days and had an aversion to paid ministers and established church buildings.” 
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sawmill to his son, Elder Daniel Whipple; and his lands with buildings were divided between his 
sons Samuel, Zachariah and Zephaniah. Samuel and Elizabeth are buried at the Old Poquetanuck 
Cemetery No. 17, along with several of their children and grandchildren (Hale, 1932-5; Old 
Poquetanuck Cemetery No.17 Memorials). 

Four of Samuel and Elizabeth’s sons and their daughter Hope remained in Groton, marrying into 
the established families of New London County, and raising families.  Daniel, Zachariah, and 
Zephaniah married and raised their families during the same time Joseph and Mary (Eddy) 
Culver married and raised their family. 

The Groton land transactions and meetings of Samuel and Elizabeth’s sons provide a glimpse 
into their relationships with the Groton community, including with their Eddy cousins who had 
also moved to Groton from Swansea, Massachusetts: 

• On April 17, 1731, the boundary line was determined between the land of Daniel Whipple 
and John Spicer, "beginning at a heap of stones on the highway in the fence between 
Zephaniah Whipple and Isaac Geer's land…” 

• On 1 September 1749, Constant Eddy of Groton bought for £ 250 from Timothy 
Whipple15 of Norwich, Connecticut, 20 acres of land situated in Groton. Timothy Whipple 
signed the deed, which Christopher Avery and Mary Avery witnessed.  

• On 5 June 1758, Abel Spicer wrote in his diary, “We met at Nathan Allyn's, and William 
Fanning and David Fanning and Joshua Gore and myself was sent after David Whipple and 
took him…” 

• On 20 January 1769, Devotion Eddy16 of Groton bought for £ 468 from Daniel Whipple, 
Jr. of Groton about 90 acres of land situated in Groton, containing a dwelling house and barn 
and bounded by the land of Samuel Whipple, Elder Daniel Whipple, Nathan Avery, Daniel 
Whipple, Jr., John Spicer, Benjamin Geer, Captain Robert Geer, Humphry Avery, Samuel 
Geer, Robert Geer II, Samuel Capron, Old Wharf, and a cellar partly dug by Indian Sampson.  
The deed was signed by Daniel Whipple and Mary Whipple17 and witnessed by Jeremiah 
Pollard and Elisha Pierce. (Groton Land Records) 

• On 20 January 1769, Devotion Eddy of Groton bought for £ 25 from Daniel Whipple of 
Groton, 6 acres of land situated in Groton and bounded by the land that Daniel Whipple 
gave his son, Daniel Whipple, Jr. (see previous deed), and the property of Nathan Avery.  

 
15 Constant Eddy and Timothy Whipple were first cousins once removed.  Timothy Whipple was Elizabeth (Eddy) 
Whipple’s grandson, son of her son, Samuel Whipple III. Constant Eddy was a nephew of Elizabeth (Eddy) 
Whipple.  His father was Elizabeth’s brother, Obadiah Eddy. 
16 Devotion Eddy was the son of Constant Eddy. Daniel Whipple, Jr. was the son of Elder Daniel Whipple and his 
first wife Anne Hough. Constant Eddy and Elder Daniel Whipple were first cousins. 
17 Mary, second wife of Elder Daniel Whipple, would not be a candidate for the widow Mary Whipple because he 
died 9 September 1774, 19 months after Elijah Newton wrote his will, so she wouldn’t have yet been a widow. 
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The deed was signed by Daniel Whipple and witnessed by Humphry Avery and Daniel 
Whipple, Jr.

• On 24 February 1769, Devotion Eddy of Groton sold for  £ 468 to Tisdale Eddy18 of 
“Swansey in the County of Bristol and Provence of Massechussets Bay”, about 94 acres of 
land situated in Groton, containing a dwelling house, half a barn, and fencings, and bounded 
by the property of Elder Daniel Whipple; Nathan Avery; John Spicer; Captain Geer; 
Humphry Avery; Samuel Geer; the heirs of Ebenezer Geer, Decd.; and “also One Acre of 
Land Adjoining to the Cove where Indian Sampson partly Dugg a Cellar; and also One 
Quarter of all the sedge and Salt Meadow; on the said of Elder Whipple Homestead”. (This 
appears to be the same property that Devotion Eddy bought from Daniel Whipple and Daniel 
Whipple, Jr. in January of 1769.) The deed was signed by Devotion Edy and witnessed by 
Humphry Avery and Christopher Avery. 

• In his will written 6 May 1769, John Spicer bequeathed “the land I lately purchased of
Daniel Whipple” to his sons John and Cyrus Spicer. (Groton Land Records)

18 Tisdale Eddy was another son of Constant Eddy.

Figure 4 (right): a recent photo of the house, 
Source: Google Maps Street View 2024.

Figure 4 (left): Home built ca. 1740 by the heirs of Samuel and 
Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple on the original land Samuel Whipple 
purchased in the part of Groton that is now Preston. 
Source: The Preston Connecticut Historical Society
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Constant, Devotion and Tisdale Eddy  
Constant Eddy, born 1710, was the son of Obadiah and Abigail (Devotion) Eddy of Swansea, 
Massachusetts, and a nephew of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple. Constant married Mary Winslow in 
Swansea on 16 Dec 1733, and all nine of his children were born there between 1733 and 1759 
(Eddy, 1930).  

In September 1749, Constant Eddy purchased land in Groton from his cousin Timothy Whipple.  
This was when Mary (Eddy) Culver was married to Joseph Culver III (she was about to give 
birth to her fourth child).  Although it is believed Constant Eddy didn’t permanently move to 
Groton until 1769, he must have spent some time in Groton at the time of the 1749 land 
transaction, at least long enough for his daughter Silva to become acquainted with Jacob Avery, 
because Silva and Jacob married four years later in Swansea on 4 June 1753 (Avery & Avery, 
1912), returning to Groton, where their son was born on 6 April 1757 (Barbour, Groton Vital 
Records).   

Several of Constant Eddy’s children, Devotion, Silva, Tisdale, Mary, and Ruth, settled in Groton, 
and most, like the children of Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, married into the established 
families there: 

i. Devotion Eddy, born 8 September 1734 in Swansea, married Mercie Sherman.  Devotion 
went to Groton from Swansea with his parents. He became interested in farming and later in 
shipping. He reportedly owned several privateers during the Revolutionary War with which 
he assisted the American cause. He appears in the Land Registry of Groton until about 1781, 
after which time he went to New York State and settled near Pittstown (Eddy, 1930). 

ii. Silva (or Sylvia) Eddy, born 27 February 1736 in Swansea married 4 June 1753 Jacob 
Avery, born 26 August 1721, the son of Christopher and Prudence (Payson) Avery of 
Groton (Avery & Avery, 1912). The wedding was officiated by Russel Mason, Elder of a 
Church of Christ in Swansea (Avery & Avery, 1912).  They had 10 children, all born in 
Groton between about 1757 and 1779 (Avery & Avery, 1912; Eddy, 1930). 

iii. Jemima Eddy, born 13 October 1737 in Swansea; married 1) Job Slade of Swansea 10 
April 1755 (Eddy, 1930) m. (2) Joshua Chapman 27 Jan 1783 at Swansea, Massachusetts 
(Barbour, Groton Vital Records, Pre-1870).19 

iv. Abigail Eddy, born 19 November 1739; married 26 August 1762, Edward Thurber of 
Swansea (V.R.). Although they remained in Swansea for the rest of their lives, their son 
Darius Thurber married his first cousin Mary Spicer of Groton, daughter of Abigail’s 
sister Mary Eddy and her husband Cyrus Spicer (Avery & Avery, 1912; Eddy, 1930). 

 
19 Groton, Connecticut Vital Records, Volume 2, Page 2 from Family History Center Film #007730036, Image 1321 
of 1455 provide a scan of the original marriage record of Joshua Chapman of Groton, Connecticut to Jemima (Eddy) 
Slead [Slade] in Swanzey [Swansea], Massachusetts on 27 January 1783 by Russell Mason, pastor of a Church of 
Christ. Joshua Chapman was the son of  William and Mary “Mercy” (Stoddard) Chapman of Groton, Connecticut.   
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v. Obadiah Eddy, born Mar. 21, 1742, married 1) Lois Palmer, 15 June 1769; she died 2 
June 1770; 2) Rose Chase.  Obadiah was a soldier in the Revolutionary War.  He lived in 
Swansea and Somerset, Massachusetts. He and his second wife, Rose, joined his siblings in 
Pittstown, New York. According to History of Pittstown, New York, “The second church 
established in the town apparently was that of the society of Friends, toward the close of the 
eighteenth century. The first meeting house was built about the time the society was founded 
and a second one was erected in 1819. It was repaired in 1874 and has served the society 
for many years. One of the earliest ministers was Mrs. Rose Eddy.” (Anderson, 1897) 

vi. Tisdale Eddy, born 16 January 1743 (Eddy, 1930), his wife’s name is not known, however 
they had five children, all born in Groton.  His sons were named Humphrey and Avery, so 
these names may provide a clue to the wife’s family.  Around 1770, Tisdale was in 
Pittstown, New York:  according to the Eddy Supplement 1980, an old paper was found 
stating that an Indian named John Philips delivered newspapers to Tisdale Eddy in Pittstown 
in 1770. Philips was paid in rum, cider and “night lodging for two” by Johannes Hayner, Jr., 
innkeeper of Brunswick, who charged these expenses to Tisdale's account (Breck, 1980). 
Tisdale died July 1783. His brother Devotion was named administrator of his estate and his 
brother-in-law, Jacob Avery (Silva’s husband) was allowed a sum for the care of Tisdale’s 
minor son, Avery Eddy (Eddy, 1930). His father, Constant Eddy, named four of Tisdale’s 
children - Sybil, Humphrey, Hannah, and Nancy - in the codicil to his will, written 6 
November 1784 and probated 22 November 1784 (Meech & Meech, 1911) 

vii. Elizabeth Eddy, born 25 October 1745 in Swansea married Ebenezer Winslow on 27 
February 1766 at Swansea.  She died in Swansea on 2 April 1797 (Eddy, 1930). 

viii. Mary Eddy, born 16 December 1750 married in North Groton 28 July 1771 Cyrus Spicer, 
son of John and Mercy (Chapman) Spicer of North Groton (Meech & Meech, 1911).  Cyrus 
Spicer received the easterly half of his father's farm. 29 November 1782, he bought two 
hundred and forty acres for four hundred pounds from Tisdale Eddy.  On 21 January 1788, 
Cyrus Spicer sold to Isaac Avery, all the farm or tract of land given him by his father John 
Spicer, (at that date improved by Simeon Button [Ruth Eddy’s husband]) situated in Groton, 
bounded by land owned by Devotion Eddy, Benjamin Geer, the heirs of George Geer, his 
brother John Spicer, and the heirs of the late Capt. Isaac Geer. Shortly thereafter, Cyrus and 
Mary (Eddy) Spicer moved to Pittstown, New York where Devotion Eddy had settled20.  
They had seven children between 1773 and 1792, the first 6 born in North Groton, now 
Ledyard, Connecticut. The youngest child was born in Pittstown. Their daughter, Mary 
Spicer, married her first cousin, Darius Thurber, son of Mary’s sister Abigail Eddy and her 

 
20 According to the article, “Pittstowners Move West”, published in the Pittstown Historical Society Newsletter, “In 
the late 1700s there were so many New Englanders moving into New York State that the migration was dubbed the 
“invasion of the Yankees”. Many of these New Englanders settled in Pittstown, arriving in groups of families and 
friends. Their motives for the move often included seeking more productive farmland and economic opportunities. 
The land in New England had become depleted from poor farming practices and the custom of primogeniture in 
which the eldest son inherited ownership of the farm, leaving younger siblings without a means of support.” (Kheel, 
2019) 
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husband Edward Thurber.  Cyrus died 1 February 1826 in Hoosick, New York. Mary died 
there 21 July 1828 (Meech & Meech, 1911)  

ix. Ruth Eddy, born 12 July 1759 (Nye, 1971) or 11 July 1765 (Eddy, 1930); married 27 June 
1782, Simeon Button, born 5 April 1757 (Pittstown Historical Society, 2008). Several 
online sources state he was a son of Jedediah and Elizabeth (Newberry) Button of 
Stonington, Connecticut.  No proof of this relationship has been found; however, he is the 
right age and at the right place to have been their child.  If so, he was the brother of Asa 
Button, husband of Abigail Culver (daughter of Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver), which 
would further connect these families.  Constant Eddy selected Simeon Button as the 
executor of his will, written 30 October 1784 and probated 22 November 1784 in 
Stonington (Meech & Meech, 1911).  Simeon and Ruth also moved to Pittstown, New York 
(Nye, 1971; Pittstown Historical Society, 2008) where he was actively involved in local 
affairs (Pittstown Historical Society, 2008). 

There were several land transactions between the family of Constant Eddy and the family of 
Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple.  Nearly 20 years after Constant Eddy’s Groton land transaction, his 
son, Devotion Eddy bought 96 acres of land in two deeds from Timothy Whipple’s brother, 
Daniel Whipple and his son, Daniel Whipple, Jr.  One month later, Devotion Eddy sold that same 
land to his son, Tisdale Eddy (Groton Land Records). Tisdale Eddy settled on this land and died 
in Groton in 1783, having lived in Groton for about 14 years.  

Mary (Eddy) Culver would have been close in age to Constant Eddy.  In fact, Constant Eddy had 
a sister, Mary Eddy, who was born 10 November 1716, however she probably was not Mary 
(Eddy) Culver.  According to the Eddy genealogy, this Mary Eddy married George Cornell 16 
March 1737 (Eddy, 1930) and she died in 1792 (Cornell Cemetery Records), long after Mary 
(Eddy) Culver’s estimated death (1755-1758). 

Eddy Family Members in Preston, Connecticut 
The Eddy family members who appear in Preston, Connecticut vital records appear to all be 
descendants of John Eddy of Taunton, Massachusetts through his two marriages. With the 
exception of Mary Eddy who married John Rude in 1687 (Barbour, Pre-1870), all of these Eddy 
family members were born later than would fit the profile for Mary (Eddy) Culver, born about 
1716-1721, to be a plausible family member. A review of the families of these individuals in the 
Eddy genealogy also failed to produce a possible candidate. More information on these Eddy 
family members is provided in Appendix 10. 

Eddy Family Members Found in Records Elsewhere in Connecticut 
The records show Eddy family members in other parts of Connecticut.  None of these individuals 
fit the profile for Mary (Eddy) Culver. Charles Eddy, a grandson of Zachariah and Alice 
(Paddock) Eddy through their son John Eddy, settled in Glastonbury, Connecticut and Joel Eddy, 
a grandson of Zachariah Eddy’s brother Obadiah settled in Woodstock, Connecticut.  Joel Eddy 
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died there 1776 as a Revolutionary War soldier (Eddy, 1930).  More information on these Eddy 
family members is provided in Appendix 10.  

REFINING THE PROFILE OF MARY (EDDY) CULVER 

Who Mary (Eddy) Culver Was Not 
The following conclusions can be drawn about who Mary (Eddy) Culver was not, based on a 
review of the Culver, Eddy and Whipple families at and near Groton, Connecticut and some of 
the suggested families for her in online family trees:  

• As already explored, it is very likely that Mary (Eddy) Culver was not the mother of Amy 
(Culver) Newton. Elijah Newton’s will shows Amy (Culver)Newton was the daughter of the 
widow Mary Whipple.  If Colver/Culver was Amy’s maiden name (and her marriage record 
shows it was), there is no evidence to substantiate that she was the daughter of Joseph Culver 
III. This appears to be verified by her omission from Joseph Culver III’s will and the 
administration of his estate. 

• There are some family trees online that show Mary (Eddy) Culver as the daughter of Jabez 
and Mary (Rickard) Eddy of Plymouth, Massachusetts. She was not. This Mary Eddy was 
born 24 January 1701/02 in Plymouth (Breck, 1968).  She married Giles Rickard in 1724 and 
had twelve children with him beginning in 1725, the last of which was baptized in 1746 
(Breck, 1968).  This was during the same time period when Mary (Eddy) Culver had been 
married to Joseph Culver for five years and had yet to have four more children with him. 

• She was not Mary, daughter of Obadiah and Abigail (Devotion) Eddy and younger sister of 
Constant Eddy, born about 1716.  This Mary Eddy married George Cornell (Eddy, 1930) and 
had seven children between 1738 and 1760, overlapping the years (1742-1755) when Mary 
(Eddy) Culver had children with Joseph III Culver.  In addition, Mary (Eddy) Cornell died in 
1792 (Cornell Cemetery Records), long after Mary (Eddy) Culver’s estimated death of 1755-
1758. 
 

Who Mary (Eddy) Culver Might Have Been 
Based on the earlier examination in this paper, the following assumptions can be made about 
Mary (Eddy) Culver: 

• She was probably a descendant of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy, as several of their 
descendants -- Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, Constant Eddy, Jemima (Eddy) Harding, were 
living at or near Groton, Connecticut during the years Mary (Eddy) Culver was married 
Joseph Culver III (1741-1755). 

• She was probably affiliated with the First Baptist Church of Groton, perhaps even before her 
marriage to Joseph Culver III, as it has been established through historical records that the 
family of Elizabeth (Eddy) Culver knew and worked with Elder Valentine Wightman. 
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• She was probably born between 1716 and 1721, and she died after 7 August 1755 and before
10 August 1758.

Early to mid-1700s records in Groton, Connecticut and Swansea, Massachusetts are far from 
perfect.  Records for women were often less so, as the names of wives were sometimes omitted 
from birth records of the children or from land records.  The loss of the pre-1754 records of the 
First Baptist Church of Groton is a particular blow to genealogy research of colonial Groton. 
Records on Mary Eddy, wife of Joseph Culver III may be non-existent. 

Mary Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy 
There is still one person in the Eddy genealogy who fits the profile of Mary (Eddy) Culver and is 
worth investigating.  This Mary Eddy was the first cousin of Constant Eddy and Jemima 
(Harding) Eddy and a niece of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, the daughter of Elizabeth’s younger 
brother, Ebenezer, and his wife, Sarah (Harding) Eddy. She was also probably the niece of 
Jemima (Eddy) Harding’s husband, Stephen Harding, who settled in New London in 1732. 

Ebenezer Eddy was born 5 February 1675 in Swansea, the son of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) 
Eddy, and a sibling of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple. On 17 June 1701, Ebenezer married Sarah 
Harding of Providence, Rhode Island.  Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy had the following 
children: 

i. Lydia Eddy born 5 March 1703 in Swansea (Carter, 1930). According to Eddy, she
married Mr. Bullock21 of Freetown. She sold some of her father's land in the South
Purchase to Joshua Eddy of Middleboro (Eddy, 1930). There is also a marriage record of a
Lydia Eddy who married Stephen Barrus on 27 September 1725 (Arnold, 1911). She died
in 1773.

ii. Ebenezer Eddy, Jr. born on 28 October 1706 in Swansea (Carter, 1930). He was placed
under the guardianship of his uncle Caleb Eddy in 1727 after his father’s death (Eddy,
1930; NEHGS, 2017) [See Appendix 5]. Ruth Story Devereux Eddy suggests the following
entry in the Pennsylvania Gazette may refer to Ebenezer Eddy, Jr.:

“The Penn. Gazatte, July 31, 1735 advertises as follows ‘Ran away on the third 
instant from Thomas Crossdale of Burlingame, a servant man, named Ebenezer 
Edey, born in New England; a thin spare man of swarthy complexion, short brown 
hair, by trade a ship-carpenter, etc. … and he has taken with him some ship 
carpenter tools’” (Eddy, 1930) 

21 Rehoboth, Massachusetts, U.S., Vital Records, 1642-1896 has a record of Elkanah Bullock who married Sarah 
Eddy on 29 March 1717, however research shows Sarah Eddy was the daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Eastabrook) 
Eddy. 
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iii. Nathan Eddy was born 19 June 1709 in Swansea (Carter, 1930; Eddy, 1930). Eddy notes 
that he must have died young because no guardianship papers were taken out on him 
(Eddy, 1930)22. 

iv. Phoebe Eddy was born on 25 Dec 1712 in Swansea (Carter, 1930; Eddy, 1930). Being 
above the age of fourteen on 16 November 1731, she submitted a petition to the Bristol 
County Probate Court choosing Jonathan Hill as her guardian after her father’s death 
(Eddy, 1930; NEHGS, 2017) [See Appendix 8].  She married William Sabin on 17 May 
1733 in Rehoboth, Massachusetts. He was born on 14 Oct 1708 in Rehoboth. She died on 
21 Jul 1738 in Rehoboth. William Sabin died after 1745.  

v. Sarah Eddy was above the age of 14 on 16 November 1731, so she was born before 16 
November 1717, in Swansea. Based on Phoebe Eddy’s 1712 birthdate, Sarah may have 
been born about 1714. She selected Jonathan Hill as her guardian after her father’s death 
(Eddy, 1930; NEHGS, 2017) [See Appendix 7].  She married David Wilson on 11 June 
1741 in Bristol, Rhode Island. She died in 1786 in Swansea, and he also died there.  

vi. Mary Eddy was under the age of 14 on 8 August 1726, so she was born after 8 August 
1712 (probably after 25 December 1712, given Phoebe’s birth date) and before 8 August 
1726 in Swansea.  Based on Phoebe Eddy’s 1712 birthdate, and Sarah Eddy’s presumed 
1714 birthdate, Mary may have been born about 1716.  She was placed under the 
guardianship of her uncle Caleb Eddy after her father’s death (Eddy, 1930; NEHGS, 2017) 
[See Appendix 5].  

vii. Benjamin Eddy was under the age of 14 on 8 August 1726, so he was born after 8 August 
1712 and before 8 August 1726 in Swansea.  He was placed under the guardianship of his 
uncle Caleb Eddy after his father’s death (Eddy, 1930; NEHGS, 2017) [See Appendix 5]. 
He died there in 1786. He married on 14 Feb 1744 in Freetown, Massachusetts, Mary Hill, 
daughter of Jonathan and Elizabeth (Hale) Hill, born 13 May 1715 in Swansea (Luce, 
1928).  Her father, Jonathan Hill, became guardian to Phoebe, Sarah, and Stephen Eddy 
(NEHGS, 2012).  Elder Joseph Mason of the Second Church of Swansea performed the 
marriage.  They remained in Swansea where they had six children born between 1745 and 
1757 (Eddy, 1930). The children were: 
a. Martha Eddy, born 11 December 1745; married Nathaniel Toogood of Swansea, 14 

December 1766. 
b. Mary Eddy, born 22 June 1748; married William Morse, 18 February 1768 
c. Elizabeth Eddy, born 17 June 1749. 
d. Hannah Eddy, born 17 August 1750; m. Daniel Sherman, 11 March 1773. 
e. Israel Eddy, born 22 July 1755. 
f. Caleb Eddy, born 9 September 1757. 

viii. Stephen Eddy was born in 1720 in Swansea (Eddy, 1930). He was placed under the 
guardianship of Jonathan Hill after his father’s death (Eddy, 1930) [See Appendix 9].  If 
Sarah (Harding) Eddy was a close relative of Stephen Harding, who married Jemima Eddy 

 
22 If Mary Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy is the same person as Mary (Eddy) Culver, it may 
be significant that Joseph III and Mary (Eddy) Culver named their first child Nathan. 
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in 1707 and moved to New London, Connecticut, in 1732, Stephen Eddy may have been 
named after him.  Stephen Eddy married Sarah Cummins on 4 March 1756 in Swansea. 
Stephen Eddy died on 3 September 1759 in Swansea, Bristol County, Massachusetts.  

The eldest four children of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy were recorded in Swansea vital 
records.  Records of the births of the younger four children have not been found.  Ruth Story 
Devereux Eddy noted that Ebenezer moved frequently during his life, from Middleboro, 
Massachusetts, to Swansea, Massachusetts, to Providence, Rhode Island, then back to Swansea, 
then to Rehoboth, Massachusetts, and finally back to Swansea.  It is possible the birth records of 
the younger children are kept elsewhere or not recorded.   

Ebenezer Eddy died intestate in Swansea about 1726, leaving six minor children23 who were 
placed into guardianships (NEHGS, 2017; Eddy, 1930). In colonial New England, a fatherless 
child was considered an orphan, regardless of whether the mother was living. If the father died 
intestate as Ebenezer did, his “orphans” inherited his personal property equally (minus the 
widow’s third).  The primary role of the guardian was to manage and preserve the inherited 
property until the child reached majority and could manage it themselves. However, 
guardianship had nothing to do with physical custody. The courts usually assumed that orphaned 
children would live with their mother if she was alive and able to raise them. If the mother was 
deceased or otherwise incapable of supporting her children, orphans lived with relations or 
friends who would take them in (Baird, 2010; Blackstone, 1871).  

Caleb Eddy was assigned as guardian to manage the inherited property of three of the Eddy 
children, Mary and her brothers Ebenezer, Jr. and Benjamin.  Caleb Eddy was the brother of 
Ebenezer Eddy, Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, and Constant Eddy’s father Obadiah [see Appendix 
5]. This probably occurred shortly after Ebenezer’s death.  In the guardianship contract, Mary 
was described as being “less than fourteen”, hence she was born after 8 August 1712 and before 
8 August 1726 (NEHGS, 2017).  

This Mary Eddy fits the estimated age profile of Mary (Eddy) Culver. Usually, making a 
connection between Swansea, Massachusetts, and Groton, Connecticut, would be difficult; 
however, it has already been established that close relatives (Eddy, 1930) of this Mary Eddy 
moved from Swansea to Groton and fully integrated into the Groton community. Furthermore, 
no birth record has been found to identify Mary (Eddy) Culver’s place of birth.24 

 
23 Lydia, the oldest, had reached her majority and was married.  Nathan probably died young because no 
guardianship papers were taken out on him. 
24 Mary Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy was not the Mary Eddy who married Barnabus 
Chase on 6 October 1745 in Swansea, Massachusetts.  This Mary Eddy was the daughter of Seth (John, Zachariah, 
Samuel, William) and Patience (Millard) Eddy. She was also probably not Mary Eddy who married Zebulon 
Spinney on 11 May 1745 in Newport, Rhode Island.  Zebulon Spinney was from Kittery, Maine.  No information 
has been found on this Mary Eddy, aside from her birth date of 1724, which would probably place her outside the 
birth range of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy’s children. Although the birth range of the children is 1712-1726 
because Ebenezer died before 8 August 1726, Stephen Eddy, born in 1720, is believed to be the youngest child.   
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On 16 November 1731, Phoebe, one month shy of her 19th birthday, and Sarah, over the age of 
14, selected Jonathan Hill to be the guardian of their inherited property. [see Appendix 7 and 
Appendix 8] Jonathan Hill was also assigned as the guardian of Stephen Eddy, who was about 11 
years old [See Appendix 9]. The fact that these guardianships were documented several years 
after the guardianship of Ebenezer, Jr., Mary, and Benjamin can be explained by the wording in 
Jonathan Hill, Jr.’s contract to serve as guardian for Stephen Eddy, to “Recover Receive and 
Take into your Custody all and Singular Such part and portion of Estate as accrues to him in 
Right as his father Jonathan Hill Late of Swansey deceased”. It appears Jonthan hill, Sr. was 
originally assigned as guardian to manage the inherited property of Sarah, Phoebe, and Stephen 
Eddy.  Jonathan Hill, Sr. died 5 September 1731, so the guardianship of the three children was 
passed on to his son, Jonathan Hill, Jr. in November 1731. 

Mary Eddy’s guardian, her uncle Caleb Eddy married Bethiah Smith on 11 January 1703 and 
they had eight children, born in Swansea between 1703 and 1720.  Mary Eddy and her brothers 
Ebenezer and Benjamin were age-cohorts of their cousins.  The children of Caleb and Bethiah 
(Smith) Eddy were: 

i. Edward Eddy, born 7 October 1703 in Swansea, married Elisabeth Cummins on 12 Oct
1726 in Swansea. Elizabeth was born 29 August 1706 in Chelmsford, Middlesex,
Massachusetts and died in 1775. Edward died 27 January 1750 in Swansea.

ii. Anne Eddy, born 8 Sep 1705 in Swansea, married John Kennecott, Jr., born 23 June
1700 in Swansea. Anne died 18 Sep 1735 in Swansea and John died there 3 Mar 1783.

iii. Abigail Eddy, born on 11 Oct 1708 in Swansea and died there 7 Mar 1794.
iv. Elisha Eddy, born 2 May 1711 in Swansea; married Hannah.
v. Amy Eddy, born 27 March 1713 in Swansea, married John Harding 24 Dec 1730 in

Swansea. Amy died in 1783. John Harding was likely Mary Eddy’s cousin through her
mother, Sarah (Harding) Eddy.  He was born about 1708 in Swansea, the son of Richard
and Mary (Thurber) Harding.  His father, Richard Harding was probably a first cousin of
Sarah (Harding) Eddy.  John Harding’s cousin on his mother’s side, Darius Thurber,
married Mary Spicer of Groton, Connecticut (Meech & Meech, 1911).

vi. Michael Eddy, born 25 Jul 1715 in Swansea, married Jael Chase on 1 Jan 1740 in
Swansea. She was born in 1724. Michael died 23 May 1801 in Swansea and Jael died 19
May 1814 in Cheshire, Berkshire, Massachusetts.

vii. Elizabeth Eddy, born 8 January 1718 in Swansea, on 24 Feb 1733 married Daniel Hill in
Swansea.  He was born in 1710. Elizabeth was a member of the Friends Meeting and was
under discipline for marrying out of the Meeting and was disowned 7 October 1741. Daniel
Hill was a shipwright. He purchased land from his father-in-law Caleb Eddy in 1734 and he
witnessed a deed of Constant Eddy on 16 September 1737 (Eddy, 1930). Elizabeth died
25 Oct 1764 in Swansea. Daniel must have moved with his children to Plainfield,
Connecticut, north of Groton, because he died there in February 1792. Several of Daniel
and Elizbeth (Eddy) Hill’s children settled in Plainfield and Voluntown, Connecticut. In the
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will of her father, Elizabeth is spoken of as wife of Daniel Hill. Their daughter, Sarah Hill, 
married John Eddy, son of Peter Eddy (Eddy, 1930) . 

viii. Bethiah Eddy, born 21 Feb 1720 in Swansea, married Job Anthony on 23 Feb 1740 in 
Swansea.  He was born 10 Apr 1714 in Portsmouth, Newport County, Rhode Island. 
Bethiah died 2 July 1743 in Swansea and Job died there in 1806 (Eddy, 1930). 

As noted earlier, guardianship did not mean physical custody. However, there were some 
interesting Connecticut ties in Caleb Eddy’s family.  While Caleb Eddy appears to have spent his 
entire life in the Swansea area, at least two of his children, Amy and Elizabeth, married into 
families with Connecticut connections.  Amy married John Harding, who was likely a relative of 
Sarah (Harding) Eddy.  His mother’s Thurber family married into the Spicer family of Groton 
(Meech & Meech, 1911).   

Caleb Eddy’s daughter Elizabeth Eddy married Daniel Hill, whose family settled in Sterling and 
Voluntown, Connecticut, north of Groton. Daniel Hill died in February 1792 and is buried at the 
Parker-Hill Cemetery in Sterling, Connecticut.  Mary Eddy’s brother Benjamin married Mary 
Hill in Swansea.  Mary (Hill) Eddy’s father, Jonathan Hill was a first cousin of Daniel Hill25 and 
the legal guardian of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy’s children, Phoebe, Sarah, and Stephen 
Eddy. 

Caleb Eddy died 21 November 1747/8.  His will, probated 5 January 1748, mentions his wife, 
Bethiah; son, Elisha, son Edward, son Michael; daughter Ann Kinnicutt (Kennecott), deceased, 
and her five children, Elizabeth, John, Abigail, Ann, Daniel; daughter Abigail Child, wife of 
John Child; daughter Almy (or Amy) Harding, wife of John Harding; daughter Elizabeth Hill, 
wife of Daniel Hill; daughter Bethiah Anthony, late wife of Job Anthony and her two children, 
Eunice, and Job. Son Michael was the sole executor. (NEHGS, 2017).  

Mary Eddy’s Mother, Sarah (Harding) Eddy 
Sarah (Harding) Eddy was alive when Ebenezer Eddy died, and as was the practice for fatherless 
children, her children were assigned guardians to manage their inherited property until they came 
of age to manage it themselves. Beginning on 8 August 1726, guardianship papers were taken 
out on Ebenezer Eddy, Jr, “a Minor above ye age of fourteen years”, and Mary and Benjamin 
Eddy, children of Ebenezer Eddy “under the age of fourteen years” who were placed into the 
guardianship of their uncle, Caleb Eddy (Eddy, 1930; NEHGS, 2017) 

Guardianship versus custody of the children of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy 
As previously discussed, if the father died intestate as Ebenezer did, his “orphans” inherited his 
personal property equally and a guardian was assigned to the child; the guardian’s primary role 
being to manage the inherited property until the child reached majority and could manage it 

 
25 Jonathan Hill’s father, Jonathan Hill of Swansea, and Daniel Hill’s father Robert Hill of Warwick, were brothers, 
sons of the immigrant ancestor Jonathan Hill who lived in Warwick, Rhode Island (Cutter, 1915) 
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themselves. The courts awarded custody of the children to the mother if she was alive and able to 
raise the orphaned children. However, if the mother was deceased or otherwise incapable of 
caring for her children, then “orphans” went to live with relations or friends who would take 
them in.  A review of Bristol County Probate Records provides more information on the case of 
Sarah (Harding) Eddy and her “orphaned” children.  On 9 January 1727/28, the following entry 
was made in the Bristol County Court of General Sessions of the Peace: 

“Upon the petition of Obadiah Eaddy26 of Swansey shewing that Sarah Edey Widdow of 
Ebenezer Eady late of Swansey Deceased is fallen into Distraction and has not left her 
Estate wherewith Wholey to Support her – ordred that the Selectmen of Swansey do 
provide for an support the said Sarah Eddy….” (NEHGS, 2012) 

On 27 November 1727/8, Sarah Eddy, widow of Ebenezer Eddy was declared “non compos 
mentis” (of unsound mind)27 by the Bristol County Judge of Probate of Wills, and an account of 
her estate was ordered [see Appendix 6]. It’s likely that the Eddy children were placed in the care 
of family and friends who were not necessarily the guardians of the children. Since several 
relatives settled in Groton, Connecticut, before and shortly after 1727/28, it’s possible that some 
of the children may have gone to live with family members there. 

Sarah (Harding) Eddy’s Family 
In The Eddy Family in America, Ruth Story Devereux Eddy states about Ebenezer Eddy’s wife, 
“his wife, Sarah Harding, was a Providence woman, and her relatives were there…” (Eddy, 
1930). However, no record has been found to connect her with a Providence family positively. 
The Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island provides one family of the surname Harding in 
Providence: the family of Stephen and Bridget Harding (Austin, 1887). According to this source, 
and the Hardings in America, Stephen and Bridget Harding had seven children, three of whom 
were sons; one, Stephen, died without issue (Harding W. J., 1925).  This leaves two possibilities 
for the father of Sarah Harding: John Harding, whose wife was unknown and had two known 
sons, Israel and Richard; and Abraham Harding who married Deborah (__)28 and had seven 
known children.  Sarah Harding is not listed as a daughter in either family. 

Providence probate records show Abraham and Deborah (__) Harding had several children 
(Providence Town Council, 1692-1714); however the names of the individual children are not 
listed. Abraham Harding died intestate on 23 November 1694.  On 18 December 1694, his 
widow, Deborah, went before the Providence Town Council to seek administration of her late 
husband’s estate. She presented the Town Council with an inventory of Abraham’s estate, 
requesting letters of administration; however, she could not secure bond. This began a process of 
10 Providence Town Council meetings over a span of three and one-half years before Deborah 

 
26 This was most probably Obadiah Eddy, brother of Ebenezer Eddy and father of Constant Eddy. 
27 Non compos mentis is a Latin legal phrase that translates to "of unsound mind" (Oxford English Dictionary, 2016) 
28 Some online family trees give her maiden name as Gardner, however no source for this has been found. 
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and her second husband, Moses Bartlett (whom she married in 1695) were able to secure bond, 
take administration over her late husband’s estate, and “the Children of ye sd Abraham Hardin 
Comitted to their Care.” A transcription of the 10 town council meetings is provided in 
Appendix 11 of this paper.   

The Genealogical Dictionary of Rhode Island lists the names of seven of the children, and 
Hardings in America assigns birthdates to several of them (with additional research added): 

i. John Harding born in 1677; died in 1732 (Austin, 1887; Harding W. J., 1925). 
ii. Mercy Harding born in 1679; married Samuel Winsor. She died in 1749 (Austin, 1887) 

(Harding W. J., 1925).  
iii. Israel Harding born in 1680 and died in 1700 in Newport, Rhode Island (Austin, 1887) 

(Harding W. J., 1925). 
iv. Stephen Harding born in 1681 in Providence, Rhode Island (Austin, 1887; Harding W. 

J., 1925). He married on 21 April 1707 in Swansea, Jemima Eddy, born on 5 August 
1688 in Swansea, daughter of Zachariah Eddy and Mercy Baker (Eddy, 1930).  She died 
after 1737 in Waterford, New London County, Connecticut. (She was named as Jemima 
Harding in her father Zachariah Eddy's will dated 25 February 1736/37 and proved 4 June 
1737 (Eddy, 1930), so she was still alive then). He died 3 May 1750 in Waterford, New 
London, Connecticut (Harding W. J., 1925). Jemimah (Eddy) Harding was a first cousin 
of Mary Eddy, daughter of Sarah (Harding) Eddy. 

v. Lydia Harding born 23 August 1690 in Providence, Rhode Island. She married Job 
Whipple, son of Eleazer Whipple and Alice Angell, on 2 December 1713 in Providence 
(Austin, 1887; Harding W. J., 1925). He was born 8 March 1685 in Dorchester, 
Massachusetts. Job Whipple was a first cousin of Samuel Whipple, Jr., husband of 
Elizabeth (Eddy)Whipple. Lydia (Harding) Whipple died 6 October 1767 and Job 
Whipple died 19 April 1750 in Providence.  

vi. Deborah Harding born in 1692 in Providence. She died on 27 July 1780 in Smithfield, 
Rhode Island. 

vii. Thomas Harding born in 1694 in Providence; married Alice Smith 22 April 1721.  He 
died 9 December 1780 in Providence.  

Sarah Harding easily fits within the family of Abraham and Deborah Harding, not only because 
two of the siblings in this family also married into the Eddy and Whipple families -- Stephen 
married Jemima Eddy and Lydia married Job Whipple -- but also because there is a 7-year gap 
between the births of Stephen and Lydia where Sarah could logically be placed. It may also be 
significant that Sarah and Ebenezer Eddy named two of their children Stephen and Lydia, and 
their son, Benjamin, named his son Israel. 

The likelihood that Sarah (Harding) Eddy was a close relative of this family makes the story of 
Stephen Harding all the more interesting to this paper.    
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Steven Harding, who went to New London County, Connecticut 
Stephen Harding was born in Providence, Rhode Island, in 1681, and he has been identified as a 
son of Abraham and Deborah Harding.  In the Harding genealogy, Wilber J. Harding states about 
Stephen Harding, 

“In his early life he was a tanner and currier, but it is probable that before removing 
from Rhode Island he had built and sailed his own vessel. In middle life he appears to 
have been a man of considerable wealth, as soon after his removal to Warwick he 
purchased from Col. Livingston of New London, a son-in-law of Gov. John Winthrop, a 
highly improved farm of 400 acres on which was located a saw mill, which was a part 
of the original Mohegan tract, near Uncasville. Capt. Harding settled upon this farm in 
company with his brother Israel, and engaged in commerce, sailing from New London, 
but sustaining heavy losses at sea he again resumed his early occupation and ended his 
days upon the farm, which was afterwards included in Waterford, and which remained 
for many years the geographical center of the family;” (Harding, 1925) 
 

The location of Stephen Harding’s farm was about 5 miles as the crow flies from North Groton 
(now Ledyard) across the Thames River.  He moved there with his family in 1732 and remained 
there until his death in 1750 (Harding W. J., 1925; Harding C. M., 2014).   

So, here is evidence of yet another family connection to Groton, Connecticut on the maternal 
side of Mary Eddy’s family.  Her Whipple, Eddy, and Harding relatives all settled at or near 
Groton, Connecticut and were there during the time Mary (Eddy) Culver was married to Joseph 
Culver III and had a family with him (1741-1756).   

Considering what is known about Sarah (Harding) Eddy’s family in Providence, she could have 
been the daughter of either of two brothers who were the sons of Stephen and Bridget (Estance) 
Harding: John Harding or Abraham Harding.  Stephen Harding was Abraham Harding's son, so 
Sarah Harding was either his sister or first cousin. It may be significant that Ebenezer and Sarah 
(Harding) Eddy named their youngest son, Stephen.   

Stephen Harding married Mary Eddy’s first cousin, Jemima Eddy on 21 April 1707,  
(Massachusetts, Marriages, 1633-1850). Jemima was the daughter of Zachariah and Mercy 
(Baker) Eddy.  Zachariah Eddy was the sibling of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, Ebenezer Eddy, 
Caleb Eddy, and Obadiah Eddy (father of Constant Eddy). Hence, Jemimah (Eddy) Harding was 
a first cousin of Mary Eddy, Constant Eddy and Elder Daniel Whipple. 

Jemima (Eddy) Harding must have accompanied Stephen and his sons to New London in 1732 
because she was named as Jemima Harding in her father Zachariah Eddy's will dated 25 
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February 1736/37 and proved 4 June 1737 (Eddy, 1930).29  Stephen and Jemima (Eddy) Harding 
had six known children, one daughter and five sons, born between 1711 and 1733, probably all 
born in Warwick, Rhode Island except the youngest son, Israel, however his birthplace has also 
been given as Warwick as well (Harding C. M., 2014).   

Several sources state that Stephen Harding and his family arrived in Waterford, Connecticut in 
1732 (Harding W. J., 1925). With the exception of the two oldest children, the four younger sons 
met and married women from Connecticut and began families there. Three of the children, 
Almy, Stephen, and Thomas named their daughters Jemima, probably after their mother, Jemima 
(Eddy) Harding. All of the sons fought in the Revolutionary War.  The youngest son, Israel, was 
a Loyalist and this apparently created deep division in the family (Harding C. M., 2014). The 
sons are: 

i. Almy or Amy Harding, born about 1711 in Warwick, Rhode Island. She married William 
Angell, son of James and Mary (Brown) Angell of Warwick, on 31 August 1731/32 in 
Warwick.  Her marriage is recorded in vital records in both Warwick, Rhode Island, and New 
London, Connecticut.  The New London record lists her as the daughter of Stephen Harding 
of Warwick (see page 51 of this paper).  Her marriage occurred around the same time the 
Harding family moved to New London, Connecticut, where Amy and William Angell also 
went.  Their six known children were born there, including their firstborn child, a daughter 
named Jemima, probably named after Almy’s mother, Jemima (Eddy) Harding. Almy 

 
29 There appears to be a fair amount of confusion about Stephen Harding’s second wife.  Several online family trees 
state his wife is Elizabeth or Sarah Elizabeth Knight, daughter of John and Sarah (Kemble) Knight, however this 
seems questionable, first because Stephen Harding’s wife, Jemima (Eddy) Harding with whom he had six children, 
was still alive, and second, because the wife of Colonel John Livingston who sold Stephen Harding the Mohegan 
farm was Elizabeth, daughter and only child of Mrs. Sarah Knight.  In History of New London County, Hurd wrote 
about Col. Livingston: 

“In 1710 he was one of the four purchasers of all Mohegan, the reservation of the Indians excepted. He 
he1d a farm on Saw-mill Brook (now Uncasville), of four hundred acres, which he cultivated as a 
homestead. Here he had his mills and dwelling-house, the latter standing on the west side of the road to 
Norwich. It was here that his first wife, Mrs. Mary Livingston, the only child of Governor Fitz-John 
Winthrop, died, Jan. 8, 1712-13.  She was not interred till the 16th; the weather being very inclement and 
the snow deep, she could not be brought into town till that time.  
Col. Livingston's second wife was Elizabeth, daughter and only child of Mrs. Sarah Knight.  The 
marriage has not been found registered. To Mrs. Knight, Livingston first mortgaged and then sold the 
Mohegan farm.  The title therefore accrued to Mrs. Livingston from her mother, and not her husband.  
She sold it to Capt. Stephen Harding, of Warwick.” (Hurd, 1882) 
 

To further the confusion, the grave registered at the Find-a-Grave website for Stephen Harding and his wife at 
Mullen Hill Cemetery in Waterford, Connecticut lists her name as Sarah Elizabeth Knight, however this information 
is not substantiated by any record in the Hale Cemetery Collection or other Connecticut death record. It is notable 
that three of Stephen Harding’s children named their daughters Jemima, confirming a connection to Jemima (Eddy) 
Harding. Elizabeth (Knight) Livingston, daughter of Mrs. Sarah Knight and widow of John Livingston, died about 
1736 because the administration of her estate took place later in 1736 (CT. Probate Records, 1609-1999), so this 
would eliminate her as a possible second wife of Stephen Harding. 
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(Harding) Angell died 17 August 1750 in New London at age 39, so her birth year is 
estimated as 1711. 

ii. John Harding, born about 1717 in Warwick, Rhode Island, was about 15 when his family 
moved to Waterford.  According to some of his descendants, he went to Elizabeth, Union, 
New Jersey, about 1741-2 and married Sarah Moss (Wulfeck, 1965).  No record of the 
marriage has been found.  They had 9 children there, born between 1743 and 1762.  John 
Harding then moved with his family to Redstone, Fayette County, Pennsylvania and later 
moved to Green County, Kentucky (Wulfeck, 1965). He dropped the “g” at the end of his 
name and is the progenitor of the large Hardin clan in Kentucky (Harding W. J., 1925). Sarah 
(Moss) Harding died in 1758, and John Harding died in Feb 1783, both in Henry County, 
Kentucky.  They are both buried at the Dutch Tract Cemetery at Pleasureville, Kentucky 
(Dutch Tract Cemetery Memorials). 

iii. Abraham Harding, born 14 June 1720 in Warwick, Rhode Island, was about 12 when his 
family moved to Waterford.  He married 1) Mercy Vibber of Montville, New London, 
Connecticut in 1741, daughter of John and Joanna (Williams) Vibber (Connecticut Church 
Records, 1630-1920). She was born on 9 Jan 1715 in New London, Connecticut, and died on 
19 January 1754 (Blair, 1924). With her, he had three known children: a daughter and two 
sons. His daughter Mercy married Timothy Bishop, and they went to Nova Scotia, where 
they are buried at the Old Burying Ground in Wolfville (Old Burying Ground Memorials).  
In 1761, Abraham went to Minisink, Orange County, New York.  At some point, he married 
2) Anna Dolson (Harding W. J., 1925). He served in the Revolutionary War under Col. 
William Allison as 2nd Lieutenant, and 2nd Major, and was commissioned Captain on 1 
December 1775 (Babcock, 1922). He later moved to Clifford, Susquehanna County, 
Pennsylvania where he died in 1806 (Harding W. J., 1925). 

iv. Stephen Harding, born 11 Mar 1722 in Warwick, Rhode Island, was about 10 when his 
family moved to Waterford.  He married Amy Gardner, daughter of Stephen and Frances 
(Congdon) Gardner. Amy was from Colchester, about 17 miles to the northeast of 
Stephen’s father’s farm.  Stephen and Amy settled at Colchester, where they had 10 children 
born between 1747 and 1767.  They named their oldest daughter Jemima, probably after 
Stephen’s mother, Jemima (Eddy) Harding.  Stephen traveled to Pennsylvania’s Wyoming 
Valley in 1769 with his brother-in-law John Jenkins and then settled there with his family in 
1774, becoming a proprietor of Exeter Township with his son (Harding W. J., 1925).  Amy 
(Gardner) Harding died in 1803 in Exeter, Pennsylvania and Stephen Harding died there in 
11 Oct 1789. They are buried at the Jenkins-Harding Cemetery at West Pittston, Luzerne 
County, Pennsylvania (Jenkins-Harding Cemetery Memorials). 

v. Thomas Harding, born 16 May 1727 in Warwick, Rhode Island, was about five when his 
family moved to Waterford.  He married Mary Richards, daughter of Jeremiah and Mary 
(Atwell) Richards of New London, Connecticut on 29 March 1745. They also named one of 
their daughters, Jemima, probably for Thomas’ mother, Jemima (Eddy) Harding. Thomas 
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and Mary (Richards) Harding remained in New London, where they had 8 known children, 
born between 1747 and 1768. He may have inherited his father’s farm, because his will 
written 26 January 1804 divides his land and “all the Lumber of Every Description” between 
his three sons, Thomas, Jeremiah and James.  He also mention his daughters Amy Cobb and 
Jemima Richards (CT. Probate Records, 1609-1999).  He died 20 February 1804 (Hale, 
1932-5). 

i. Israel Harding, born in 1733 probably in Waterford, Connecticut, although some sources 
give Warwick, Rhode Island as his birthplace (Harding C. M., 2014). In 1755, Israel Harding 
enlisted as a soldier in the French and Indian War, serving in Captain Stephen Hosmer's 
Company out of New Salem, Connecticut in 1755. He went to nearby Colchester, 
Connecticut, and in 1759, married Sarah Harris, daughter of Lebbeus and Alice (Ransom) 
Harris of Colchester. She was born on 18 December 1739 (Barbour, Pre-1870). In 1760, 
Israel and Sarah Harding moved to Horton, Kings County, Nova Scotia, with Sarah’s parents 
and other family members, where planters were invited to come to farm free land. Here, 
Israel and Sarah had seven children.  
 
By April 1771, Israel and Sarah returned to Connecticut, where they lived in Colchester, 
Lebanon, and Saybrook. Israel supported the British during the Revolutionary War, in 
opposition to his brothers.  He was forced to take refuge behind British military protection on 
Long Island. In 1783, he returned to Nova Scotia where he was granted a 950-acre farm in 
Horton Township.  He died there before 18 July 1794, when his estate was administered. 
Sarah (Harris) Harding died 26 March 1839 at their daughter’s home in Hillgrove, Nova 
Scotia (Harding C. M., 2014).
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DESCENDENTS OF ZACHARIAH AND ALICE (PADDOCK) EDDY AND THEIR SPOUSES
WHO LIVED IN OR NEAR 18TH CENTURY GROTON, CONNECTICUT  
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CONCLUSION 
The information provided to Frederic Lathrop Colver about the family of Joseph III and Mary 
(Eddy) Culver in the addendum of his Colver-Culver was significant. It is unfortunate that the 
source of the information wasn’t provided in the genealogy because Mary Eddy’s maiden name, 
the full date of Joseph and Mary’s marriage, and the full dates of the births of their children were 
all provided. It’s possible the provider knew Mary (Eddy) Culver's parentage.  

Without this source information, Mary (Eddy) Culver’s parentage can only be speculated, 
although there are important clues: 

• She was probably a descendant of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy. Nearly every Eddy 
living at or near Groton, Connecticut during the time Mary (Eddy) Culver was married to 
Joseph Culver III was a descendant of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy and they came to 
Groton, Connecticut from Swansea, Massachusetts, or neighboring Rhode Island 
communities: Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, Constant Eddy, and Jemima (Eddy) Harding, were 
living at or near Groton, Connecticut during the years Mary (Eddy) Culver was married 
Joseph Culver III (1741-1755). 

• Given the date of Mary (Eddy) Culver’s marriage, the birth dates of her children, and the date 
Joseph Culver III remarried, she was probably born between 1716 and 1721, and she died 
after 7 August 1755 and before 10 August 1758. 

The one descendant of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) Eddy who fits this profile and hasn’t been 
eliminated as a possible candidate for Mary (Eddy) Culver is Mary Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer 
and Sarah (Harding) Eddy of Swansea.  Mary Eddy’s mother, Sarah (Harding) Eddy was 
declared “non compos mentis” in 1727/28.  Given this, Sarah (Harding) Eddy was probably 
considered unable to support and rear her children, and the children were probably sent to live 
with family and friends. It is conceivable that Mary Eddy was sent to live with her Groton, 
Connecticut relatives, as she had several relatives on both the Eddy and Harding sides of her 
family who lived at or near Groton and had close ties through land transactions, church 
membership, and kinship.  To summarize these relationships:  

1. Mary Eddy’s paternal aunt, Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, wife of Samuel Whipple, Jr., moved 
to Groton around 1711, where she and her family settled near the present village of 
Poquetanuck. The children of Samuel and Elizabeth Eddy Whipple certainly lived in Groton 
before and during the years Mary Eddy was married to Joseph Culver (1741 – 1757). 

a. Mary Eddy’s first cousin, Daniel Whipple (son of Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) 
Whipple), became the pastor of a Baptist Church “in the upper part of Groton”.  He 
knew and worked with Elder Valentine Wightman of the First Baptist Church of Groton 
because, on 7 September 1743, he accompanied Elder Wightman to Warwick, Rhode 
Island, to ordain a new minister. This was two years after Mary Eddy married Joseph 
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Culver III in Groton. It has been established through historical records that the family of 
Joseph Culver III had a close relationship with Elder Wightman and the first Baptist 
Church of Groton. 

b. On 31 December 1712, Samuel and Thomas Whipple deeded land to Mary Eddy’s 
maternal relative, Stephen Harding, thus connecting her aunt on her father’s side of her 
family with her relative (probably uncle) on her mother’s side of her family. 

c. Several of Samuel and Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple’s children (Mary Eddy’s first cousins) 
remained in Groton where they married into the established families and integrated into 
the Groton community.  Samuel and Elizabeth Whipple and several of their children and 
grandchildren are buried at the Old Poquetanuck Cemetery.  

2. Mary Eddy’s first cousin, Zachariah Whipple (son of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple), most likely 
married the mother of Amy (Newton) Culver as his second wife. While it has been 
demonstrated that Amy (Newton) Culver probably was not a daughter of Joseph III and Mary 
(Eddy) Culver, and that Mary (Eddy) Culver was not the same person as “Mary Whipple 
widow”, the marriage between Zachariah Whipple and the “Mary Whipple widow” adds 
another interesting twist to the connections of the Eddy, Whipple, and Culver families.  

a. William Angell, the husband of Almy/Amy (Harding) Angell, daughter of Mary Eddy’s 
maternal relative (probably her uncle) and paternal first cousin (Stephen and Jemima 
(Eddy) Harding), was the first witness to Zachariah Whipple’s will. 

3. Mary Eddy’s first cousin, Constant Eddy, purchased Groton land from her cousin Timothy 
Whipple in 1749. This occurred during the time Mary (Eddy) Culver was living in Groton. 

a. It was Constant Eddy’s father, Obadiah Eddy, who on 9 January 1727/28 petitioned the 
Bristol County Court of General Sessions of the Peace that Mary’s mother, Sarah 
(Harding) Eddy had “fallen into Distraction and has not left her Estate wherewith 
Wholey to Support her” following the death of Mary’s father, Ebenezer Eddy, resulting 
in the declaration of non-compos mentis of Sarah (Harding) Eddy (See Appendix 7). 

b. In 1753, Constant Eddy’s daughter Sylva married Jacob Avery of Groton. Although the 
wedding occurred in Swansea, Sylva and Jacob were in Groton by the birth of their first 
child in 1757.  Their 10 children were all born in Groton between 1757 and 1779 (Avery 
& Avery, 1912; Eddy, 1930).  

c. In 1769, Constant Eddy moved permanently to Groton with several of his children, Mary 
Eddy’s cousins (Eddy, 1930).  Here, they married into the established families and 
assimilated into the Groton community. 
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d. Constant Eddy’s daughter Ruth married Simeon Button, believed to be the brother of Asa 
Button, who married Mary (Eddy) Culver’s daughter Abigail Culver (Meech & Meech, 
1911), thereby connecting this Eddy family with Mary (Eddy) Culver’s family. 

e. Constant Eddy’s daughter Abigail Eddy married Edward Thurber of Swansea. Their son 
Darius Thurber married his first cousin Mary Spicer of Groton, daughter of Abigail’s 
sister Mary Eddy and her husband Cyrus Spicer (Avery & Avery, 1912; Eddy, 1930). 
The Thurber alliance also connected Constant Eddy’s family with Mary Eddy’s mother’s 
family as the mother of John Harding, husband of Caleb Eddy’s daughter Amy, was 
Mary Thurber, a cousin of Edward Thurber (Meech & Meech, 1911), see #4 below.  

4. At least two of the children of Mary Eddy’s guardian, her uncle Caleb Eddy, married into 
families living at or near Groton.   

a. Mary’s first cousin, Amy Eddy, married John Harding, a relative of her mother, Sarah 
(Harding) Eddy.  John Harding’s mother’s Thurber family married into the Spicer family 
of Groton (Meech & Meech, 1911).   

b. Caleb Eddy’s daughter, Elizabeth Eddy, married Daniel Hill, whose family settled in 
Sterling and Voluntown, Connecticut, north of Groton. Daniel Hill died in February 
1792 and is buried at the Parker-Hill Cemetery in Sterling, Connecticut.  Daniel Hill 
purchased land from Caleb Eddy in 1734 and he witnessed a deed of Constant Eddy on 
16 September 1737 (Eddy, 1930). Mary Eddy’s brother Benjamin married Mary Hill in 
Swansea.  Mary (Hill) Eddy’s father, Jonathan Hill was a first cousin of Daniel Hill30. 

5. Mary Eddy’s first cousin, Jemima Eddy, married her maternal relative (probably her uncle), 
Stephen Harding. Around 1732, Stephen Harding moved to New London, adjacent to Groton,  
with his family and remained there until his death in 1750. This overlapped with the time 
Mary (Eddy) Culver would have attained legal age, married Joseph Culver III, and began 
having a family with him.   

a. Stephen Harding’s sons, Mary Eddy’s cousins, remained in New London County, where 
they married into established families and integrated into the local community. 
Eventually, they moved to New York, Pennsylvania, Kentucky, and Nova Scotia 
(Harding C. M., 2014; Harding W. J., 1925). 

b. Stephen and Jemima (Eddy) Harding’s daughter, Almy/Amy, married William Angell, 
who was the first witness to the will of Zachariah Whipple, son of Elizabeth (Eddy) 
Whipple. 

 
30 Jonathan Hill’s father, Jonathan Hill of Swansea, and Daniel Hill’s father Robert Hill of Warwick were brothers, 
sons of the immigrant ancestor Jonathan Hill who lived in Warwick, Rhode Island in the 1600s (Cutter, 1915). 
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6. Mary Eddy’s maternal relative (probably her aunt), Lydia Harding, married Job Whipple, a 
first cousin of Samuel Whipple, Jr., again connecting her paternal aunt’s family with her 
mother’s family. 

7. Mary Eddy had an older brother, Nathan Eddy, who died young. Joseph and Mary (Eddy) 
Culver named their firstborn child Nathan. Joseph and Mary (Eddy) Culver’s youngest 
daughter named her son “Edy”, most likely after her mother’s maiden name. 

Considering Mary Eddy's several Eddy, Whipple, and Harding relatives living in Groton, she 
seems a credible candidate for Mary (Eddy) Culver. She was the right age, and she belonged to 
the right family.  It is within the realm of possibility that she was sent to live with relatives in 
Groton, Connecticut, after her mother was declared non compos mentis in 1727/28 and that she 
met and married Joseph Culver III there. When Stephen and Jemima (Eddy) Harding moved to 
New London ca. 1732, Mary Eddy would have been about 16 years old. She would have been 
about 25 years old when she married Joseph Culver III in 1741. 

Swansea, Massachusetts, cannot be discounted as a potential birthplace for Mary (Eddy) Culver 
because no birth record has been found for her.  The connection to Swansea, Massachusetts, by 
members of the Eddy, Whipple, and Harding families who settled at or near Groton, Connecticut, 
has been well-established through historical records. Although direct evidence is lacking, Mary 
Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer and Sarah (Harding) Eddy is the most probable match for Mary 
(Eddy) Culver.  Perhaps additional information will be forthcoming in the future. 
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Transcription of the Will of Joseph Culver III* 
 
The last Will and Testament of Joseph Culver late of Groton Decd  
Exhibited in this Court, being proved is approved & ordered to be Recorded ~ 
 

In the name of God, Amen. I Joseph Culver of Groton in the County of New London 
and Colony of Connecticut, being Infirm and Body, but of a sound Mind and Memory, And 
calling to mind the Mortality of my Body and knowing it is appointed for all Men once to Die, 
do make & Ordain this my last Will & Testament, and as Touching such Estate, as it hath 
pleased God to bless me with this Life, I dispose of in the following manner & form. 

Imprimis. After my Just Debts are first paid out of my Estate, together with my Funeral Charges, 
I Give and Bequeath to my True & Loving wife Eunice Culver, the Un Improvement of part of 
my Homestead Farm, my Dwelling House, and other Buildings & Appurtenances thereon 
standing, or to the same belonging, Situate in Groton aforesd to be Used & Improved, as She 
shall think proper, during the whole Term of her Natural Life, and is Bounded as followeth. 
Beginning at the East End of my sd Farm, at the northeast Corner, at a heap of Stones by 
Cranberry Meadow, which is a which is a Southeast corner of Daniel Starks land, from thence 
westerly and the line of my sd farm to Cross fence, Thence Southernly with sd Fence, which is 
part Rails & part Stonewall to Moses Culver's Land Including the Orchard. Thence Easterly in 
the South line of my sd Farm to a Birch Tree standing on a Ledge of Rocks marked. Thence till 
Easterly To a heap of Stones on a Rock in the Edge of the Brook. Thence northeasterly with said 
Brook and Meadow to the Bound first mentioned. Also I further give to my said Wife the whole 
of my Movable Estate to be at her disposal forever; And my Will is, and I hereby order my 
Executrix herein after named, to sell so much of my Real Estate as to pay & discharge all my 
Just Debts & Funeral Charges, exclusive of the east part of my Farm that I have given the Use 
and Improvement to my sd Wife during the Term of her natural Life above written;  

Item. I give and bequeath to my Seven Children Namely Nathan Culver, Joseph Culver, 
Lemuel Culver, Abigail Culver, Mary Culver, Bethany Culver, Hannah Culver, and to their 
Heirs and Assigns forever, all my Real Estate that I shall Dispose of at the time of my Death, 
only so much Excepted, as will pay and Discharge, all my Just Debts & funeral Charges, when 
sold by my Executrix as above written to be equally Divided Between them for Quantity & 
Quality, also Excepting, the use and improvement of the East End of my Farm Buildings and 
Appurtenances, as the same is Bounded and Described in the foregoing Will, which I have given 
to my sd Wife, during the Term of her Natural Life; And lastly I do hereby Nominate and 
Appoint my Wife, Eunice Culver, my Sole Executrix, to this my last Will & Testament, And do 
hereby Revoke & Disallow all other former Wills by me made and allowed this & this only to be 
my last Will & Testament. In Witness whereof. I have hereunto Set my Hand and Seal, in Groton 
April the 5th day, in the Sixteenth Year of his Master his Majesties Reign Anno Domini 1776.  
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Signed Sealed Pronounced 
by the sd Joseph Culver to be his last Will & Testament. In presence of us 
Luke Perkins Ebenezer Stark Abiah Park  
 
Joseph Culver his mark Seal Groton in the County of New London  
Jany the 10th A.D. 1777.  Personally appeared Ebenezer Stark and Abiah Park both of Groton 
aforesd. Two of the Witnesses to the within written & foregoing Will. this day made solemn oath, 
that they see Joseph Culver late of Groton Decd. The above named Testator Sign & Seal the 
within and above written Instrument, and heard him publish and Declare the same to be his last 
Will & Testament, and according to the best of the Deponents Judgments the sd Testator was 
then of a sound mind and memory, and that they the Deponents, did then together with Luke 
Perkins Esqr since Decd One of the Witnesses to sd Will, Set their hands thereunto as Witnesses 
in the Presence of Sd Testator & each other.  

Sworn before me William Williams Justice of ye Peace. 
 

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox  
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Transcription of the Administration of Joseph Culver III’s Estate* 

We the Subscribers being appointed by the Honorable Court of Probate for the District of 
Stonington to make Distribution of the Real Estate of Mr. Joseph Colver late of Groton Deceasd 
amongst the several Heirs -- Agreeable to said appointment we have proceeded and Divided sd 
Estate in the following manner that is to say  -- we have set out to Lemuel Colver heir to sd 
Deceasd twelve acres and twenty rods Beginning at a black oak Staddle with stones about it 
being a Northwest Corner of sd land and adjoining sd Lemuel Culver land thence 319° E fourteen 
rods and thirteen links to a mearstone thence N 86° E 134 Rods to the middle of the brook at the 
millpond then Northerly with the brook adjoining Abiel Lambs land fourteen Rods and thirteen  
links to said Lemuels land thence 86 W about 134 rods adjoining sd Lemuels land to the first 
mentioned Bound Also have set out to Lemuel a small piece of land at the East End of the house 
begining at the Northeast Corner of said house thence East two rods to a heap of stones thence 
southernly two rods and four links to a heap of stones on a flat rack thence two rods and four 
links westerly and to continue four feet South of the South side of sd house to the middle of the 
South Door of sd house and have set of to sd Lemuel the East Chamber in sd house with the 
priviledge to pass and repass the Entry on the lower floor to the Celar and Chamber stairs and 
Chamber Entry to sd East Chamber and East garrett in sd house and a priviledge to pass and 
repass to and from the well and to get water out of sd well for all Necessary uses and also a 
priviledge to pass thro and repass the Gate South East of sd house to the Common passway and 
from thence Northerly thro all the heirs shares to his own right set out to him as his full share --- 

We have set out to Abigail Button heir to the Estate of said Deceasd Eighteen acres Beginning at 
a mearstone it being the southwest corner of a lot this Day set out to Lemuel Colver thence 319° 
E twenty rods to a mearstone thence N 86° E to a heap of stones and the line of Joseph Colvers 
land thence N 47 E to the brook in the mill Pond thence Northerly with the middle of the brook 
to Lemuel Colvers land thence 186° W with Lemuel Culvers land 134 rods to the first mentioned 
Bound as her full share 

Also have set out to Joseph Colver Nathan Colver Bethany Stark Mary Heath and Hannah 
Stebins all heirs to the Estate of said deceased sixty six acres and forty rods begining at a 
mearstone it being the southwest corner of a lot this day Set out to Abigail Button thence N 86° 
E to a heap of stones and the line of sd Joseph Colvers land thence 147° W about 166 rods 
bounding on sd Colver's land and Daniel Cheeseboroughs land to a birch tree by the ledge in the 
line of Frederick Denisons land thence 69° W Eleven rods bounding with sd Denison's land to a 
mearstone it being al NorthEast corner of lands belonging to the heirs of William Stark deceasd 
thence west 46 rods to a heap of stones and the line of lands belonging to the heirs of Moses 
Colver late of Groton deceasd then North 60 Rods bounding with sd Heirs land to a white oak 
stump thence N 80° E twenty two rods to a rock with stones about it thence N 86° E 124 rods to 
the wall west of the house thence 14° E two rods and Nineteen links to the corner of the wall 
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thence S 88° E five rods to a rock before the south door of sd house thence N 8° W 4 ½ rods to 
the North Side of sd house thence N 4° E sixteen rods and fourteen links to the Corner North of 
the Barn thence N 77 W six rods to a turn in the fence thence N 10° W about twenty Rods to the 
first mentioned Bound -- and also the East room and kitchen on the lower floor in sd house and 
North East half of the Cellar Dividing from the Northwest Corner to the South East Corner (with 
the encumbrance of the priviledges granted to Lemuel Colver as Described in setting it off his 
share) and also the East half of the Barn as their full share in the Estate of sd deceasd ---  

NB the reason of those five shares being set out in one piece the aforesaid Joseph Colver having 
purchased the other four heirs shares -- All of which is humbly submitted by us ---  

Dated Groton October 20th 1800   Isaac Gallop  [ineligible] orders 
       Nathan Crary  Under oath 
       Daniel Chesebrough  

 
 
 

 

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox   
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Transcription from  
The Spicer Genealogy, pages 450-453 
(Meech & Meech, 1911) 
 

WILL OF ELIJAH NEWTON. 
 

In the Name of God Amen. I Elijah Newton of Groton in the County of New London and in the 
Colony of Connecticut in New England Being sick in Body but of perfect mind and Memory. . . . 
Therefore make this my last Will & Testament . . . (viz) Imprimis. I give and bequeath unto my 
well Beloved wife Ama Newton my now riding jade to be first taken out of my moveable Estate, 
before any Division made thereof and also one third part of the remainder of my moveable 
Estate, after my debts and funeral charges being first paid out of them and what I shall hereafter 
give to my son Elijah being first taken out, which I give unto my Beloved wife Ama Newton to 
her and her heirs forever, and furthermore I give unto my Beloved wife Ama Newton the whole 
improvement of my Real Estate until my son Elijah Newton shall come of lawful age (or years of 
twenty one) for the bringing up Decently my children and for her maintaining decently my 
Honored mother-in-law Mary Whipple widow during her natural life according to the provision I 
shall make hereafter for her my mother-in-law, my said wife to the whole Improvement and 
Increase of my said Real Estate for her own use and Behoof in and for the consideration afores'd 
during said term and then after my said son Elijah Newton shall come of lawful age as afores'd. 
Then my said wife to have the Improvement of one third part of my Real Estate during her 
natural life to her own use and Profit. 

Item. I Give and Bequeath unto my well Beloved son Elijah Newton the whole of my 
Real Estate when he shall come of lawful age Except the Improvement of one third given to my 
Beloved wife as afores'd and upon his paying such Legacy as I shall hereafter order him to pay to 
my daughters and also my artillery to him my said son Elijah Newton, to him and his heirs 
forever. 

Item. I Give and Bequeath unto my well Beloved Daughters namely Mabel Newton, 
Mary Newton and Ama Newton the whole remainder of my moveable Estate after my debts and 
Funeral Charges being first paid out and what I have given to my Beloved wife to be first taken 
out and what I have given to my son Elijah to be equally divided between my said Daughters and 
their heirs forever and furthermore I Give & Bequeath unto my said Beloved daughters (Viz) 
unto Mabel Newton Eight pounds lawful money to be paid unto her, by my son Elijah Newton 
when he shall arrive unto lawful age, and unto Mary Newton Eight pounds lawful money to be 
paid unto her by my son Elijah Newton when he shall arrive unto the age of twenty three years of 
age and unto Ama Newton Eight pounds lawful money to be paid unto her by my son s'd 
Elijah Newton when he shall arrive to twenty five years of age to them my said daughters Viz 
Mabel Mary and Ama Newton to them & their Heirs forever. 
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Item. I Give and Bequeath unto my honored Mother Mary Whipple Widow, a Dower of a 
Honourable maintenance suitable for a person of her age in sickness and in health during her 
natural life and a Decent Burial at Death if she shall continue to & Dwell in my now dwelling 
house. But if she shall Remove or Depart from s'd Premises to lose the right in said Dower, the 
Dower above given or Maintenance to be duly & full completed unto her my said Honored 
Mother by my well Beloved wife afores'd from the provision made in her right of Dower. 
Furthermore I do hereby appoint and Ordain and Constitute to this my last Will and Testament 
my sole Executrix my well Beloved wife Ama Newton and do hereby utterly disallow Revoke & 
Disanul all other former Testaments Wills Legacies Executrix by me in anyways before named 
or Bequest Ratifying and Confirming this and no other to be my last Will & Testament in 
witness whereof I have here unto set my hand and seal the 13th day of January and in the year of 
our Lord A.D. 1773. 

ELIJAH NEWTON. 
Signed, Sealed, Published and Declared by the said Elijah Newton 
his last Will and Testament in the presence of us the subscribers. 
 

Abel Sholes 
Richard Allyn        Witnesses. 
Park Allyn            
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Transcription of the Will of Zachariah Whipple* 

In the Name of God Amen the 8th Day of February AD 1758 I Zachariah Whipple of New 
London in the County of New London and Colony of Connecticut Being very Sick and Week in 
body but a perfect mind and Memory Thanks be Given unto God Therefore Calling to mind the 
Mortality of my Body and knowing that it is appointed for all men once to Dye do make and 
ordain this my Last will and Testament that is to say principally and first of all I Give and 
Recommend my Soul into the hands of God that Gave it and my body to the Earth to be buried in 
Decent Christian bureal at the Discretion of my Executors Nothing Doubting but at the General 
Resurrection I Shall Receive the same again by the mighty power of God And as touching such 
worldly Estate Wherewith it hath pleased God to bless me in this Life I Give Demise and 
Dispose of the Same in the following manner and form --- 
Imprimus I Give and Bequeath to Mary My dear and well beloved wife one third of the proficts 
of my Lands and the South Lower Run and East part of the celer of my Dwelling house in sd 
New London as Long as She Shall Remain my widow and the profects of one cow to be keept by 
the incoms of sd thirds sd term and bed and bedstead and furniture for ye same  
Item I Give to my son Zechariah all my Land and Buildings to him and his Heirs and assigns 
forever after he rights to the after he arrives to the age of 21 years  
Item I Give to my daughter Elizabeth Williams a small iron pot and kettle haveing given her her 
portion allready  
Item I Give to my daughter Bethsheba Turner five shillings cash having given her her portion 
allready 
Item I Give to my two youngest daughters Hope and Content all my other Estate and Household 
Goods to be Equaly Devided between them Excepting one Cow I give to my sd Daughter Hope 
Which Shall Be Delivered to them when they Come of age or if married before at the Discretion 
of my Executor hereafter Named after paying all my Just Debts and funeral Charges out of My 
Movable Estate about Mentioned 
Item I appoint make and ordain James Comstock of sd New London my Sole Executor of this 
my Last will and Testament by him soly to Execute and I do hereby utterly Disallow revoke 
Disannull all and every other and former Testaments Wills Legacies and Bequests and Executors 
By me in any ways before Named Willed and Bequeathed Ratifying and Confirming this and no 
other to be my Last will and Testament in Witness Whereof I have hereunto set hand and seal the 
Day and year above written  
Signed Sealed published  
pronounced and Declared  
by the said Zachariah      Zac Whipple  
Whipple as his last will 
and Testament in the  
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presence of us the subscribers  
William Angel  
Jonathan Weeks 

her 
Margaret X Weeks  

mark      The last will and testament Zachariah Whipple Dec 
Exhd 10 November 1759 

 

New London County New London Novr 6th 1759 Personally Appeared William Angel and 
Margaret Weeks Two of the Witnesses to the forgoing Will of Zachariah Whipple late of New 
London Decd  and under a Solemn oath that they Saw the sd Sign Seal and Declare the foregoing 
Instrument to be his last will and Testament and that at the [illegible] Testator was of a sound 
and Disposing mind and memory and that they together with Jonathan weeks set to his hands as 
well [illegible]in his person 

Before me John Richards Justc Peace 

Recorded Book 9 Page 44 

 
*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox 
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Notes:

William Angell, the first witness of Zachariah Whipple’s will, married Amy (or Almy) Harding
(Angell, 1872) on 1 September 1731 at Warwick, Rhode Island ( (Arnold, 1911; Barbour, Pre-
1870).  The New London, Connecticut record identifies her as the daughter of Stephen Harding of 
Warwick. She was the daughter of Stephen and Jemima (Eddy) Harding31. Stephen and Jemima 
(Eddy) Harding married 21 August 1707 and went to New London, Connecticut (Eddy, 1930)
around 1732, perhaps just after William and Amy (Harding) Angell married. See more on pages 
28 -31. The fact that William and Amy (Harding) Angell named their first child Jemima probably
validates this relationship.

Source: New London, New London County, Connecticut Births, Marriages, Deaths, Volume 2, 
page 97.  Family History Library Film 007730349, Image 548 of 726.

Transcription:

William Angel son of James Angel of Warwick and Amy Harding daughter of Stephen Harding 
were joined in marriage covenant August 31st 1732.

Jemima the daughter of William Angel and Amy his wife was born May 21st A.D.1733.

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox

31 Volume 23, Part II of the Mayflower Genealogy (Lainhart & Fiske, 2010) lists her parents as Stephen and Mary 
(Winsor) Harding of Warwick, however this is incorrect.  Stephen Harding who married Mary Winsor died without 
issue (Austin, 1887; Blair, 1924). His nephew, Stephen Harding who married Jemima, son of his brother Abraham,
was the father of Amy/Almy Harding.  
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Transcription  of the Guardianship of Ebenezer, Jr., Mary, and Benjamin Eddy, August 8, 
1726* 
 
Know all men by these presents,  
That We Caleb Eddy of Swansey husbandman Jabish (Jabez) Howland Blacksmith Obadiah 
Papillion Shipwright Both of Bristoll in the County of Bristoll --- in the province of 
Massachusetts Bay in New England  
Are holden and stand firmly Bound and Obliged unto Nathaniel Blagrove Esqr his successors and 
assigns and the full sum of 3 £100 to be paid unto the said and Blagrove Esquire his successors 
or assigns and the office of judge of the probate of wills and for granting letters of administration 
on the estates of persons deceased and the said county of Bristol to the true payment were of we 
jointly and severally bind ourselves and our several and respective heirs executors and 
administrators firmly by these presents sealed with our seals dated the 8th day of August anno 
domini 1726 and the 12th year of his majesty's reign 
 
The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounding Caleb Eddy who was 
nominated and allowed to be guardian unto Ebenezer Eddie a miner above the age of 14 years 
Mary Eddie Mary and Benjamin Eddie under the age of 14 years children of Ebenezer Eddie late 
of Swansea and the county of Bristol deceased shall and do well and truly perform and discharge 
the truth and off the trust and office of guardian unto the said miners and that in and by all things 
according to law and shall render a plain and true account of your said guardianship upon oath 
and all singular such estate as shall come to you hands and possession by virtue thereof and of 
the prophets and improvements of the same so far as the law will charge you therewith when you 
shall be thereunto lawfully required and shall pay and deliver what and so much of the set estate 
as shall be found remaining upon some your account the fame being something examined and 
allowed by the judge or judges for the same being of the probate of wills and sea within the 
county of Bristol aforesaid unto the said miners when they shall arrive at full age or otherwise as 
the said judge or judges by his and their decree or sentence pursuant to the law shall limit and 
appoint than this obligation to be void otherwise to remain in full force signed by Caleb Eddy 
signed sealed and delivered in the presence of Stephen Paine Thomas Lindley Jabez Howland 
 
Signed, Sealed and Delivered     Caleb Eddy 
In Presence of us 
Stephen Paine 
Thomas Lindley       Jabez Howland 
          
         Obadiah Papillion 
 
*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox 
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Source: Bristol County, MA: Bristol County Court of General Sessions of the Peace, 1714-1738. 
Family History Library Film 007842351, Image 21 of 205. 9 January 1727/28 
 

 

Transcription by XXX:  

Upon the petition of Obadiah Eaddy32 of Swansey Shewing that Sarah Edey Widdow of 
Ebenezer Eady late of Swansey Deceased is fallen into Distraction and has not left her Estate 
wherewith Wholey to Support her – ordred that the Selectmen of Swansey do provide for and 
support the said Sarah Eddy it appearing ye she has not Estate of her own sufficient to do it. 

 

 

Continued on next page 

 

  

 
32 This was most probably Obadiah Eddy, brother of Ebenezer Eddy and father of Constant Eddy. 

APPENDIX 6: DECLARATION OF NON COMPOS MENTIS OF SARAH EDDY 
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Bristol County, MA: Probate File Papers, 1686-1880.
Page(s):9217:3 Volume: Bristol 8000-9999
Online database. AmericanAncestors.org. New England Historic Genealogical Society, 2017.

Continued on next page
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Transcription of previous page:* 
    
Bristol se 

Nathaniel Blagrove Esqr Judge of the Probate of wills &c within the County of Bristol 

To Mr. Samuel Lee & William Anthony of Swansey -   

Whereas Complaint being  made to me by Hezekiah Luther & Esek Brown of Swansey, That 
Sarah Eddy Widdow of Eddy Late of Swansey deceased is non Compus mentis  

Therefore I do Nominate and Appoint You the Said Saml Lee & William Anthony to make 
Enquiry into the Estate of ye said Sarah Eddy as Touching her being non Compus mentis and 
make Return here within to my Self at the Register Office in Bristol hereof failes not given 
Under my hand the Twenty Seventh Day of November Anno Domini 1927  

N: Blagrove 

 
 
*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox 
 
 
Continued on next page 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Bristol County, MA: Probate File Papers, 1686-1880.  
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Page(s): 9217:2 Volume: Bristol 8000-9999.  
Online database. AmericanAncestors.org. New England Historic Genealogical Society, 2017.

Continued on next page
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Transcription of previous page:* 

 

Swanzey [illegible] 11 = 1727 

In observation of your order to us directed we have made Inquiry & Seen the Sd Sarah Eddy & 
doe find She is non Compus Mentis 

Saml Lee 

Wm Anthony 

 

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox  
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APPENDIX 7: GUARDIANSHIP OF SARAH EDDY
Sarah Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer, choice of Jonathan Hill as her guardian
Source: Bristol County, MA: Probate File Papers, 1686-1880. 
Page(s) :9218:3 Volume: Bristol 8000-9999.  

Continued on next page
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Transcription of Sarah Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer, choice of Jonathan Hill as her 
guardian* 

To the Honoo Nathaniel Blagrove Esqr Judge of the Probate of Wills &c within ye County of 
Bristol  
The humble Petition of Sarah Eddy daughter of Ebenezer Eddy late of Swansey Deceased. Who 
being above the age of fourteen years and in the Law Capable To Choose my Guardian have 
made Choice of Mr. Jonathan Hill to be my Guardian Which I pray your Honour To allow of  
 

as Witness my hand 
Sarah Eddy 

 
James Paddock 
Joseph Butterworth Junr 
 
 

Filed in the register of [illegible] 
November 16: 1731 

 
 
 
*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox 
 
 
 
Continued on next page 
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Page(s) :9218:5 Volume Bristol 8000-9999
Online database. AmericanAncestors.org. New England Historic Genealogical Society, 2017.
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Transcription of Contract with Jonathan Hill for the guardianship of Sarah Eddy* 

Know all men by these presents  

That We Jonathan Hill & Esek Brown Yeoman and Hugh Cole of house Carpentry all of 
Swansey in the County of Bristol in the Province of ye Massachusetts Bay  

Are holden and stand firmly Bound and Obliged unto Nathaniel Blagrove his Successors or 
Assigns in the full Sum of Two hundred --- Pounds: To be paid unto the said Nathll Blagrove his 
Successors or Assigns, in the Office of Judge of the Probate of  Wills and for Granting Letters of 
Administration on the Estates of Persons Deceased, and the said County of Bristol To the true 
Payment whereof, We joyntly and severally bind ourselves and our several and respective heirs 
executors administrators firmly by these presents sealed with our Selves, and our several and 
respective Heirs, Executors and Administrators, firmly by these Presents.  Sealed with our Seals:  
Dated the Sixteenth day of November Anno Domini 1731  

The Condition of this Obligation is such, That if the above-bounden Jonathan Hill who is 
Nominated and Allowed to be Guardian unto Sarah Eddy a Minor above the age of 14 years 
Daughter of Ebenezer Eddy late of Swansey in the County of Bristol Deceased, shall and do well 
and truly Perform and Discharge the Trust and Office of Guardianship upon Oath, unto the said 
Minor, and that in and by all things according to Law; And shall render a plain and true Accompt 
of your said Guardianship upon Oath, and all in singular such Estate as shall come to your hands 
and possession by virtue thereof, and of the Profits and Improvements of the same, so far as the 
Law will charge you there-with (when you shall be thereunto Lawfully required) and shall pay 
and Deliver what and so much of the said Estate as shall be found remaining upon your 
Accompt, (the fame being first Examined and Allowed by the Judge or Judges, for the time 
being, of the Probate of Wills, &c. within the County of Bristol aforesaid) unto the said Minor 
when she shall arrive at full Age or otherwise as a said Judge or Judges by his or their Decree or 
Sentence pursuant to Law shall Limit and Appoint: Then this Obligation to be Void, otherwise to 
remain in full Force.  

Signed Sealed and Delivered      Jonathan Hill  
     in presence of us,       Esek Brown  
Steven Paine        Hugh Cole 
Bernard Haile  
 

 

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox 
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Phoebe Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer, choice of Jonathan Hill as her guardian 

Bristol County, MA: Probate File Papers, 1686-1880.  
Page(s) :9208:3 Volume: Bristol 8000-9999.   
Online database. AmericanAncestors.org. New England Historic Genealogical Society, 2017. 

Continued on next page 
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Transcription of Phebe Eddy, daughter of Ebenezer, choice of Jonathan Hill as her 
guardian* 

To the Honal Nathaniel Blagrove Esqr Judge of the Probate of wills &c within the County of 
Bristol the humble petition of Phebe Eddy daughter of ~ Ebenezer Eddy Late of Swansey 
deceased who being above the age of fourteen years and in the Law Capable To choose my 
guardian have made choice of Mr. Jonathan Hill To be my Guardian which I pray your Honour 
to allow of  

as witness my hand  

Phebe Eddy 

 

 James Paddock 

Joseph Butterworth Jur 

 

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox  

 

Continued on next page 
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Source: Bristol County, MA: Probate File Papers, 1686-1880. Volume 7 page 287  
Family History Library Film 007703531, Image 574 of 764. 

Continued on next page 
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Transcription of guardianship of Stephen Eddy:*

Bristol Se. Nathaniel Blagrove Esqr Duly Appointed & Commissioned by the Honle William 
Dummer E S Leit, Govner and Commander in Chiefe in and over his majts Province of the 
Massachusetts Bay in New England and by & with the advice and Consent of the Councill to be 
Judge of the Probate of Wills for and within the County of Bristol and the Province of aforesaid 
–

To Jonathan Hill of Swansey in the Bounty of Bristol yeoman Greeting

Trusting in your Care and fidelity & Do by these Presents Pursuent to the Power and Authority 
to me Granted and by an act of the General Assembly of the of the land of the said -- Nominate 
and appoint you to be Guardian unto Steven Eddy a minor under the age of fourteen years Son of 
Ebenezer Eddy late of Swansey Deceased: With full Power and Authority to [illegible] and sue 
for -- Recover Receive and Take into your Custody all and Singular Such part and portion of 
Estate as accrues to him in Right as his father Jonathan Hill Late of Swansey deceased or which 
by any other way or whatever Doth or Right Appertained or belonged to him and to manage 
Imploy and Improve the same for the Best profit and Advantage and to Render a [illegible] and 
True act of you of your [illegible] Guardianship Upon oath So far as the Law will Charge you 
therewith to [illegible] you shall be Lawfully be lawfully Required and say and deliver such and 
So much of the Said Estate as shall be Remaining upon your account the same being first 
Examined and all owed by the Judge or Judges for the Time being of Probate unto the said Minor
when he shall arrive at full age or otherwise as the said Judge or Judges by his or their Desire or 
Sentence pursue and to Law shall Limit and Appoint.....
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In Testimony whereof I have hereunto Set my hand and the seal of the said Court of Probate 
Dated at Bristol the first day of November anno dom: 1731  
Stephen Paine Register  

N. Blagrove 

Bristol ye November the 2: 1731  

Entered for Stephen Paine Register 

 

 

*Transcribed by Sally Russell Cox 
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APPENDIX 10: EDDY FAMILY MEMBERS IN PRESTON AND ELSEWHERE IN CONNECTICUT 

Eddy Family Members in Preston, Connecticut 
The Eddy family members who appear in Preston, Connecticut vital records appear to all be 
descendants of John Eddy of Taunton, Massachusetts through his two marriages. With the 
exception of Mary Eddy who married John Rude in 1687 (Barbour), all of these Eddy family 
members were born later than would fit the profile for Mary (Eddy) Culver, born about 1716-
1721, to be a plausible family member. A review of the families of these individuals in the Eddy 
genealogy also failed to produce a possible candidate. 

Asa Eddy who married Elizabeth Gore of Norwich 2 August 1761 (Barbour, Pre-1870) was a 
grandson of John Eddy of Taunton through his marriage to his second wife, Deliverance Owen 
(Eddy, 1930). Asa Eddy was the son of Jonathan and Deborah (Farley) Eddy who settled in 
Preston, Connecticut where Jonathan died 10 July 1745 (Eddy, 1930).  Asa Eddy was 
documented as being a minor over 14 years of age on 5 March 1754.  Ruth Story Devereux Eddy 
suggests Asa was born in Preston before 1739. Three of Asa and Elizabeth (Gore) Eddy’s 
children appear in Preston Vital Records: Asa, born 1 April 1764; Betsy, born 1 December 1766; 
and Mary, born 25 April 1762 (Barbour). 

John Eddy who married Mary Wyborn (Wiborn) on 29 December 1725 (Barbour) was also a 
grandson of John Eddy of Taunton through his marriage to Deliverance Owen.  He was born 
about 1701, the son of Eleazer and Elizabeth (Randall) Eddy (Eddy, 1930).  Five of John and 
Mary’s children are recorded in Preston Vital Records, including Elizabeth, born 27, July 1729; 
James, born 15 February 1732/3; John, born 20 February 1726/7; Mary, born 15 September 
1734; and Zephaniah, born 11 February 1730/1 (Barbour). 

John Eddy, born 1727, died 1820, appears in the Charles R. Hale Collection of Connecticut 
Cemetery Inscriptions (Hale, 1932-5). The Find a Grave website has a memorial for him at the 
Young Street Cemetery in East Hampton, Connecticut (see 
https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/47824837/john-eddy). He married Elizabeth Brainerd and 
had a daughter, Charity, who married Lemuel Higgins. He is identified in The Eddy Family in 
America as the great-grandson of John Eddy of Taunton. He was the son of John and Mary 
(Wiborn) Eddy of Preston, Connecticut (Eddy, 1930). 

Eleazer Eddy whose son Elisha was born in Preston on 24 August 1736 (Barbour) was the son 
of Eleazer and Elizabeth (Randall) Eddy. Eleazer Eddy was the son of John Eddy of Taunton 
(Eddy, 1930). 

Mary Eddy, who married John Rude on 24 June 1687 (Barbour), was a daughter of John Eddy 
of Taunton through his marriage to Susannah Paddock (Eddy, 1930). 
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Eddy Family Members Found in Records Elsewhere in Connecticut 
Charles Eddy, born 14 November 1703 married Susannah, son Thomas Hill Eddy, appears in 
the Charles R. Hale Collection of Connecticut Cemetery Inscriptions (Hale, 1932-5).  The Find a 
Grave website has a memorial for him (see 
https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/199574476/charles-eddy). According to the memorial, he 
was the son of John and Hopestill (Butterworth) Eddy of Swansea, Massachusetts and the 
husband of Mary (Meakins) Eddy, listed below.  John Eddy was another son of Zachariah and 
Alice (Paddock) Eddy and therefore a sibling of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, and Caleb, Ebenezer, 
and Obadiah Eddy (Eddy, 1930). Thomas Hill Eddy, husband of Bethiah (Fox) Eddy, listed 
below, was his son. They settled in Glastonbury, Connecticut near Hartford. 

The marriage record of Patience Eddy who married John Stone on 24 September 1769, at New 
London, Connecticut appears in the Barbour Collection of Connecticut Town Vital Records 
(Barbour, Pre-1870). Eddy listed her in the Appendix of Unknowns, page 1231, in The Eddy 
Family of America and stated,” 

PATIENCE EDDY, m. JOHN STONE, Sept. 24, 1769, at New London, Conn. This may 
be the Patience who was dau. of Samuel and Deborah (Lewis) Eddy as mentioned in the 
preceding account, for no proof of either has been found. (Eddy, 1930) 

If she was a daughter of Samuel and Deborah (Lewis) Eddy, she was also a granddaughter of 
John and Hopestill (Butterworth) Eddy.  John Eddy was a son of Zachariah and Alice (Paddock) 
Eddy and therefore a sibling of Elizabeth (Eddy) Whipple, and Caleb, Ebenezer and Obadiah 
Eddy. Patience and John Stone appear to have remained in New London for the remainder of 
their lives.  

Rachel (Vose) Eddy, born 1729, died 29 July 1788, married Joel Eddy, of Woodstock, 
Connecticut.  He was a son of Benjamin Eddy of Swansea (Benjamin, Obadiah, Samuel, 
William) (Eddy, 1930). 

Mary Eddy, born 1715, died 1 August 1743, wife of Charles Eddy appears in the Charles R. 
Hale Collection of Connecticut Cemetery Inscriptions (Hale, 1932-5). The Find a Grave website 
has a memorial for her at the Green Cemetery in Glastonbury, Connecticut (see 
https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/16322565/mary-eddy).  According to the memorial, she 
was the daughter of Joseph and Mary Meakins and she married Charles Eddy on 12 August 
1739. This is verified by information in The Eddy Family in America (Eddy, 1930). 

Bethiah Eddy, born 1724, died 17 July 1789 appears in the Charles R. Hale Collection of 
Connecticut Cemetery Inscriptions.  The Find a Grave website has a memorial for her at the 
Portland Burying Ground in Middlesex County, Connecticut 
(https://www.findagrave.com/memorial/9016670/bethiah-eddy). This memorial states that her 
maiden name was Fox and she married Thomas Hill Eddy on 16 March 1749 in Glastonbury, 
Connecticut. Thomas Hill Eddy was the son of Charles Eddy (discussed above) and his first 
wife, Susannah Hill (Eddy, 1930). 
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APPENDIX 11: TRANSCRIPTION OF DEBORAH HARDING’S APPEAL TO PROVIDENCE TOWN COUNCIL 
Transcription of Deborah Harding’s efforts to administer the estate of her deceased 
husband, Abraham Harding 

From the Early Records of the Town of Providence, Volume X, No. 1 1692 to 1714,. 
(Providence Town Council, 1692-1714) 

 

18 December 1694 

[page 13 of original record] 

At a meeteing of ye Councill December ye 18th: 1694 Deborah Hardin widdow of the deceased 
Abraham Hardin hath this day p'sented an Inventarey of her said deceased Husband his Estate 
unto ye Councill; 

Tho: Harris & Jonathan Sprague have this day upon Engagemt: Attested to ye truth of ye sd 
Jnventarey,  

Deborah Hardin widdow hath Also attested to ye truth of sd Inventa[ ] upon her Engagemt: and 
if more Estate doe appeare, that then it shall be brought forth & Invejntaried 

Whereas Abraham Hardin of this Towne deceased ye 23 of November last & dyeing intested 
Deborah his Widdow desireing Administra[ ] of his Estate, but cannot obtaine bondsmen to 
secure ye Councill  

[page 14 of original record] 

the Councill doe therefore Referr the said Deborah Hardin unto ye time of their next meeteing to 
procure bondsmen; & in the meane while, one the Councills behalfe to take care of her sd 
deceased husbands Estate to secure the same, & so to Cary matters on in the affairs of sd Estate 
yt it may not be damnified but (if it may be) advantaged, to make up accounts with Creaditrs & 
debtrs, to Receive in what is due to ye Estate, & to balance accounts, & discharge what is due 
upon ballance, & to give up a true account unto ye Councill at their next meeting in order there 
unto the Councill doe invest the sd Deborah Hardin with power from them so to doe: 

[…] The Councill doe Continue Administration on ye Estate of the deceased Abraham Hardin 
unto Deborah his Widdow untill the day of their meeting in May next & then to give up account 
of her actings to ye Councill. 

 

14 May 1695 

[page 18 of original record] 
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Whereas Deborah Hardin Widdow to the deceased Abraham Hardin should by order of the 
Councill have this day appeared before the Councill to have given up her account unto the 
Councill of her acting upon & in her said deceased husbands Estate, but shee hath not this day 
appeared at the place of the Councills meeteing. / 

The aforesd persons of the Council) have waited until about 4 of The Clock in the afternoone & 
none I others I appeared ; so were put upon it to dissapate; with out action./  

 

11 June 1695 

[page 18 of original record] 

At a meeteing of the Councill June the 11th: 1695; Ordred that the I next I Tuesday before the 
full moone in Each month shall be the day for the Councill to meete; & to continue in that order 
untill the first munday in june Next. / 

The Councill doe still Continue Administration of the Estate of the deceased Abraham Hardin 
unto Deborah Hardin his widdow untill the day of the Councills meeting in december next, & 
then to give up an account to the Councill of her Administration & acting upon the sd Estate so 
£arr as shee hath acted; and that Jonathan Sprague is desired by the Councill to be assistant to the 
sd Deborah in lookeing after makeing up & perfecting of accounts, & setting & fitting accounts 
to give in to the Councill 

 

3 March 1695/6 

[page 23 of original record] 

Whereas there was power of administration Granted for a time unto Deborah Hardin widdow of 
y• deceased Abraham Hardin upon the Estate of y• sd Abrahardin & to give up her account of 
administration to the Councill according to theire order; 

And whereas the said Deborah Hardin hath lately changed her Condition by marriage with 
Moises Bartlett who have this day both appeared before ye Councill & doe desire the whole 
administration on ye sd Estate, who will Endeavor to Pro/cu[ ] | bonds men ag|ain|st the next 
Councill meeting, the Councill doe therefore Comitt the power of Administration unto the said 
Mo|i|ses Bartlett & Deborah his wife jointly, untill the day of their Next meeting & then to 
appeare before the Councill & give up their account and to give in bond to the Councill, for 
further Administration 
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31 March 1696 

[page 24 of original record] 

At a meeting of ye Councill march the 31 : 1696 Moises Bartlett & Deborah his wife have this 
day given in an account of theire Administration upon yº Estate of ye deceased Abraham Hardin 
what debts they have received & of what they have payd , & the account which they have given 
in , is , that which they have Received in , of what was due to y Estate of sd Abraham Hardin is 
11lb – 28s – 11d , & what they have payd out of ye sd Estate to discharge its debts is 14 - 15 -06 . 

The Council doe continue administration of Abraham Hardins Estate unto Moises Bartlett & 
Deborah his wife until our next Councill meeteing;  

the meeteing is desolved./ 

27 October 1696 

[page 25 of original record] 

Whereas Abraham Hardin of this Towne of Providence dyed intested & his Widdow hath not yet 
procured bond nor yet given in any to ye Council & hath of late Changed her Condition by 
Marriage & should long since both shee & het now husband have appeared before the Councill; 
but have not: 

Jt is therefore Ordred by ye Councill that both shee & Moises Bartlet her now husband be 
sumoned in before the Councill, the nex day of their meeteing to appeare; 

 

22 December 1696 

[page 26 of original record] 

At a meeteing of ye Councill December ye 22nd : 1696  

Whereas Deborah ye late wife of Abraham Hardin hath with her now husband Moises Bartlet 
this day appeared before ye Councill in order to give in bond as Concerning the deceased 
Abraham Hardin his Estate, but their bondsman not appeareing according to his promise the 
matter is Refferred unto the Councill meeting in ffebruary next./ 

the meeting is desolved 
 

22 June 1697 

[page 27 of original record] 

Administration of ye Estate of ye Deceased Abraham Hardin is yet Continued to Moises Bartlett 
& to Deborah his wife untill our Councill Meeting day in November Next  

mailto:cscox@gci.net


 
WHO WAS MARY EDDY, THE FIRST WIFE OF JOSEPH CULVER III? 
PAGE  76 
 
 

 
 
PREPARED BY SALLY RUSSELL COX, CSCOX@GCI.NET, UPDATED AUGUST 24, 2024 
SIXTH GREAT-GRANDDAUGHTER OF JOSEPH III AND MARY (EDDY) CULVER 

the meeting is desolved 

 

16 November 1697 

[page 28 of original record] 

Whereas at or Councill meeting ye 22nd of June last Administration upon ye Estate of ye 
deceased Abraham Hardin was Continued unto Moises Bartlet & to Deborah his wife until this 
day, & whereas they yet Cannot procure bondsmen; 

The Councill doe yet Continue Administration upon ye sd Estate unto ye said Moises Bartlett & 
Deborah his wife until the Councills meeting in Aprill next 

The meeting is desolved. 

 

12 April 1698 

[page 29 of original record] 

Moises Bartlett & Deborah his wife haveing already given in bond to the Councill for the true 
performance of Administration on ye Estate of ye deceased Abraham Hardin: 

The Administration thereof unto them is granted; & the Children of ye sd Abraham Hardin 
Comitted to their Care. 
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